
3528 
 

BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 
MINUTES 

 
REGULAR MEETING 
 
Honorable, Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, President 
Honorable, Sheila Dixon, Mayor 
Honorable, Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary  
George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 
David E. Scott, Director of Public Works 
Donald Huskey, Deputy City Solicitor 
Ben Meli, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 
 
 

The meeting was called to order by the President. 
 
 
 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 
 1. Prequalification of Contractors
 

In accordance with the Rules for Qualification of 
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 30, 1991, the 
following contractors are recommended: 

  
 Barco Enterprises, Inc.    $     8,000,000.00 
 Bardon Inc. d/b/a Aggregate   $ 1,000,000,000.00 

  Industries 
Casper Colosimo Sons, Inc.  $    38,925,000.00 

 Controlled Demolition, Inc.  $     8,000,000.00 
 L.A. Fritter & Son, Inc.   $       549,000.00 
 Homewood General Contractors,  $     8,000,000.00 
   Inc. 
 The Marksmen, Co., Inc.   $     8,000,000.00 
 Miller Long & Arnold Co., Inc. $   217,773,000.00    

Roussos Painting Co., Inc.  $  7,569,000.00 
Shirley Contracting Company, LLC $    57,258,000.00 
G.A. & F.C. Wagman, Inc.   $   248,094,000.00 
Wrecking Corporation of America, $     8,000,000.00 
  St. Louis, Inc.     

  



3529 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS – cont’d 
 
 
 2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers 
 

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural 
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the 
approval of the prequalification for the following firms: 

 
 Accumark, Inc.     Engineer 
 Athavale, Lystad & Associates,  Engineer 

  Inc. 
E.B. Advanced, P.C.    Architect 
       Engineer 
Gershman, Brickner & Bratton,  Engineer 
  Inc. 
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson  Architect 
       Engineer 
       Land Survey 
       Property Line Survey 
Traffic Group, Inc.    Engineer 
 

 
There  being no objections the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, approved the prequalification of contractors and 

architects and engineers for the listed firms. 



3530 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services  – Minor Privilege Permit 
          Applications            
 
The Board is requested to approve the following applications for 
a Minor Privilege Permit.  The applications are in order as to 
the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building 
Regulations of Baltimore City. 
 
 LOCATION   APPLICANT   PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
1. 214 E. Lexington 214 East Lexington Retain dumpster 
      Street    Street Limited 3’ x 4’ 
                          Partnership 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 168.00  
 
2. 423 S. Conkling  Jessie Poneres  Retain single face 
  St.        electric sign 
         5’ x 2’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 119.51  
 
3. 218 E. Lexington MCF Capitol, Inc. Retain dumpster 
  St.        3’ x 4’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 168.00  
 
4. 316 N. Charles St. Bread and Butter Retain awning w/ 
     Three, LLC  signage 28’ x 1½’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 357.20  
 
5. 5500 Gwynn Oak  Avalon-Gwynn   One 4” conduit @ 
  Ave.   Oak, LLC   66’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 231.00  



3531 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DGS – cont’d 
 
 LOCATION   APPLICANT   PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
6. 3600 S. Hanover Royal Realty   Retain awning w/ 
      St.     Group, LLC  signage 14’x 3½’, 

one single face 
electric sign 
6’ x 3’, 
four tubes 
 

 3606 S. Hanover Royal Realty   Retain awning w/ 
  St.     Group, LLC  signage 18’ x 2½’, 
         one flat sign 8’ x 
         2½’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $1,053.49 
 
7. 335 S. Conkling Jan B. Abrams I Retain awning w/ 
  St.        signage 12’ x 3’ 9” 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 308.04 
 
8. 4616-18 Eastern Pete Koroneos  Outdoor seating 
      Ave.       20’ x 4’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 337.50 
 
9. 322 N. Charles St. RWN 322-328 North Retain awning w/ 
      Charles Street,  signage 5½’ x 1½’ 
      LLC 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 358.87 
 
10. 231 S. Broadway Billings and   Retain flat sign 
                      Lavangnino, Inc. 13’ x 2’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 119.51 
 
11. 403 S. Broadway M & Y, LLC  Retain awning w/ 
         signage 14’3” x 
         1½’, four tubes 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 418.71 



3532 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DGS – cont’d 
 
 LOCATION   APPLICANT   PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 
12. 701 S. Bond St. JAM-1, LLC  Retain awning w/ 
         signage 4’9”x 2’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 105.50 
 
13. 1501 S. Clinton Canton Crossing Six 6” conduits @ 
  St.    Tower, LLC  25’ 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 525.00 
 
14. 2922 E. Madison Dynix, LLC  Cellar door 3’ x 4’ 
  St. 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 140.40 
 
15. 1061 S. Charles  Dolaway, L.L.C. Retain bracket sign 
  St.        2½’ x 2’ 
         one flat sign 2’10”  
         x 2’, four spot 
         reflectors, two  
         bump outs 
 
 Annual Charge: $ 414.89 
    

 

There being no objections the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, the Board approved the minor privilege permits. 

 



3533 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 

PERSONNEL MATTERS 
 

*  *  *  *  *  * 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 
 

the Board approved  
 

all of the Personnel matters 
 

listed on the following pages: 
 

3534 – 3544 
 

All of the Personnel matters have been approved 
 

by the EXPENDITURE CONTROL COMMITTEE. 
 

All of the contracts have been approved  
 

by the Law Department 
 

 as to form and legal sufficiency. 



3534 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL
 
Health Department
 
      Hourly Rate  Amount
 
1.  JOANN HUNTER   $10.00   $ 2,600.00 
 
2. CINA LATRICE MORRIS  $10.00   $ 2,600.00 
 
Account: 4000-422509-3030-273090-601009 

 
These individuals will work as Outreach Workers for the Sexually 
Transmitted Disease (STD/HIV) Prevention Program.  Each worker 
will be responsible for the recruiting of clients for STD/HIV 
testing in community settings with high incidence of syphilis 
and/or HIV infection.  Additionally, they will provide client- 
based health education and risk reduction counseling for STD and 
HIV prevention, complete intake forms, assist with the 
collection of gonorrhea and chlamydia specimens, and assist with 
setting up and breaking down outreach equipment.   
 
3. JAMES WILSON, JR.  $13.00   $ 3,380.00 

 
 Account: 4000-422509-3030-273090-601009 
 

Mr. Wilson will work as an Outreach Worker/Phlebotomist for 
the Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD/HIV) Prevention 
Program.  He will be responsible for the recruiting of 
clients for STD/HIV testing in community settings with high 
incidence of syphilis and/or HIV infection.  He will 
provide phlebotomy services testing for syphilis and HIV 
adhering to standard biohazard precautions, distribute 
client incentives and maintain the incentive log.  He will 
also assist with urine-based screening for gonorrhea and 
chlamydia, as well as assure that all test specimens are 
appropriately packaged and delivered to the Bureau of 
Disease Control Lab.  Mr. Wilson will also provide client 
based health education and risk reduction counseling for 
STD and HIV prevention, complete intake forms, client logs 
and other paper work associated with the outreach testing 
program, and assist with setting up and breaking down 
outreach equipment.   



3535 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
      Hourly Rate  Amount
 
4. CHIQUETTA M. JONES  $12.00   $ 3,120.00 
 
5.  DURRYLE NORRIS BROOKS $12.00   $ 3,120.00 
  
Account: 4000-422509-3030-273090-601009 

 
These individuals will work as Outreach Workers/Special 
Populations for the Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD/HIV) 
Prevention Program.  Their duties will include, but are not 
limited to recruiting of clients for STD/HIV testing in 
community settings with high incidence of syphilis and/or HIV 
infection.  Each worker will identify venues and key community 
stakeholders to reach priority populations such as youth and Men 
Who Have Sex With Men, provide client based health education and 
risk reduction counseling for STD and HIV Prevention, complete 
intake forms, assist with the collection of gonorrhea and 
chlamydia specimen, and assist with setting up and breaking down 
outreach equipment.   
 
6. BRIAN K. SMITH   $13.00   $ 5,070.00 

 
 Account: 4000-422509-3030-273090-601009 

 
Mr. Smith will work as an Outreach Worker/Driver for the 
Sexually Transmitted Disease (STD/HIV) Prevention Program.  
His duties will include but are not limited to recruiting 
of clients for STD/HIV testing in community settings with 
high incidence of syphilis and/or HIV infection.  He will 
drive the outreach vans, distribute client incentives and 
maintain the incentive log.  He will assist with urine 
based screening, assure that all test specimens are 
appropriately packaged and delivered to the lab, provide 
health education and risk reduction counseling, complete 
intake forms, client logs and other paperwork associated 
with the outreach testing program, and assist with setting 
up and breaking down outreach equipment.   

 
The period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 through December 
31, 2009. 



3536 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
      Hourly Rate  Amount
 

 
7. NATHANIEL ISAAC  $17.50   $22,750.00 

 
 Account: 5000-521110-3040-A00000-601009 

 
Mr. Isaac will work in the Community Risk Reduction-Needle 
Exchange Program.  Mr. Isaac will provide syringe exchange 
services, HIV/AIDS counseling, testing, and referral 
including phlebotomy; wound care assistance, health 
education risk reduction training, and referrals for drug 
treatment.  The period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 
through September 30, 2010. 
 
 

8. WANELLA TAYLOR, R.N. $27.15   $21,177.00 
 
 Account: 6000-624910-3100-297101-601009 

 
Ms. Taylor will work as a Registered Nurse for the School 
Health Program.  She will be responsible for classroom 
visitation and promoting school-based health center 
enrollment.  She will also perform risk assessments on new 
enrollees (GAPS and elementary surveys), refer students and 
their families to appropriate resources in the school-based 
health center, the Department and the community, provide 
case management, and contact families of children without 
health insurance to enroll children in the school-based 
health center.  The period of the agreement is October 1, 
2009 through June 30, 2010. 

 



3537 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Commission on Aging and Retirement Education (CARE) 
 
      Hourly Rate  Amount
 
9. SHIRLEY LOWERY   $ 7.25   $ 7,540.00 
 
10. VIOLETTA PETERS  $ 7.25   $ 7,540.00 
 
Account: 4000-433510-3250-319700-601009 
 
Ms. Lowery and Ms. Peters will each continue to work as a 
Nutrition Aide for the Waxter Center. They will be responsible 
for setting up the kitchen and dining room area for breakfast 
and lunch, serving food, and assisting seniors that cannot seat 
or serve themselves. In addition, Ms. Lowery and Ms. Peters will 
assist with storing the food products properly and cleaning the 
kitchen after breakfast and lunch are served. The period of the 
agreement is October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010. 
 
 
11. PHYLLIS E. BYRD  $ 7.255   $ 7,540.00 
 
 Account: 4000-433510-3250-319700-601009 
 

Ms. Byrd will continue to work as a Receptionist for the 
Waxter Center. She will be responsible for greeting and 
directing visitors and clients and answering the telephones 
and directing incoming calls. In addition, she will compile 
reports on incoming calls and assist members with the Touch 
Screen System. The period of the agreement is October 1, 
2009 through September 30, 2010. 



3538 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
CARE – cont’d 
      Hourly Rate  Amount
 
12. SUE MICKLO   $ 8.00   $ 8,320.00 
 
 Account: 4000-432910-3250-319700-601009 
 

Ms. Micklo will work as a Care Aide at the Hatton Senior 
Center. Her duties will include, but are not limited to 
reviewing mail, screening telephone calls and visitors, 
providing information, and working with the Project Manager 
on specific matters. In addition, Ms. Micklo will set-up 
and serve meals for the Eating Together Program, assist 
seniors, advise supervisor on program problems and 
community resources available for program use, and maintain 
resource files. The period of the agreement is October 1, 
2009 through September 30, 2010. 

 
1
 
3. LINDA FUNKHOUSER  $ 8.25   $12,012.00 

14. OTTOLIE McJILTON  $ 9.00   $11,232.00 
 
Account: 4000-432910-3250-319700-601009 
 
Ms. Funkhouser and Ms. McJilton will each continue to work as an 
Office Assistant for the Hatton Senior Center. They will assist 
with planning and implementing social, health, educational, 
recreational, and other program services for program 
participants. In addition, Ms. Funkhouser and Ms. McJilton will 
also collect, compile, examine, and report data regarding 
participants and activities. The period of the agreement is 
October 1, 2009 through September 30, 2010. 



3539 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
CARE – cont’d 
      Hourly Rate  Amount
 
15. THEODORA BUTLER  $ 9.27   $ 9,640.80 
 
 Account: 4000-432910-3250-319700-601009 
 

Ms. Butler will continue to work as a Food Service Manager. 
She will ensure receipt and storage of food products, that 
meals are served, and that the service area and equipment 
are kept clean and sanitary. In addition, Ms. Butler will 
prepare and maintain paperwork, the meal count; reservation 
sheets and document volunteer hours. She will also order 
supplies and maintain the supply inventory and participant 
records. The period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 
through September 30, 2010.  

 
16. MARVIN BRINKLEY  $ 9.74   $18,993.00 
 
 Account: 4000-433510-3250-319700-601009 
 

Mr. Brinkley will continue to work as an Office Assistant 
at the Waxter Senior Center. He will perform office support 
duties such as typing, answering telephones, compiling 
data, scheduling appointments, maintaining report 
schedules, and advising the manager on Center problems. The 
period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 through 
September 30, 2010.  



3540 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Circuit Court for Baltimore City 
 
      Hourly Rate  Amount
 
17. YOZMIN T. SHIPMAN  $18.99   $36,210.90 
 
 Account: 4000-487006-1100-114903-601009 
 

Ms. Shipman will continue to work as a Community Service 
Investigator. Her duties will include interviewing 
offenders ordered by the Court to perform volunteer work, 
making assignments at community-based work site agencies, 
and monitoring offender compliance. In addition, Ms. 
Shipman will prepare reports for the Division of Parole and 
Probation, Judges, and the Assistant State’s Attorney. The 
period of the agreement is October 1, 2009 through 
September 30, 2010.  

 
18. a. Create the following Non-Civil Service Class:
 

  00898 – Court Reporter 
  Grade 094 ($49,114.00 - $59,919.00) 
  

b. Reclassify the following positions:
 

Job No. 1100-10289 
 

From:  00867 – Court Technologist 
    Grade 092 ($45,090.00 - $54,906.00) 

 
     To:  00898 – Court Reporter 
        Grade 094 ($49,114.00 - $59,919.00) 

 
 here are no costs associated with this action. T
  



3541 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Employees’ Retirement Systems (ERS)
 
      Hourly Rate  Amount

 
19. GARY C. HARRIGER  $75.00   $15,000.00 
 
20. DEBRA A. THOMAS  $75.00   $15,000.00 
 
21.  DEVEREAUX E. STERRETTE $75.00   $15,000.00 
 
22. EDWARD G. DANIELS  $75.00   $15,000.00 
 
23.  DORENE ROTHMANN  $75.00   $15,000.00 
 
Account: 1001-000000-1220-147500-601009 
 
These individuals will work as Disability Services Hearing 
Examiners.  They will be responsible for adjudicating Retirement 
System disability and death benefit cases at a rate of $75.00 
per hour for time spent in meeting with other Hearing Examiners 
and associated administrative duties.  They will be paid a flat 
rate of $350.00 for all ERS, F&P, or EOS disability and death 
claims for which a written decision is rendered by the Hearing 
Examiner, if a hearing is held to adjudicate such claim, a flat 
rate of $150.00 will be paid for all ERS, F&P, or EOS disability 
and death claims for which a written decision is rendered by the 
Hearing Examiner. If no hearing is held to adjudicate such 
claim, they will be paid a flat rate of $50.00 for execution of 
forms approving ERS, F&P, or EOS disability and death claims 
application withdrawals and forms ordering continuances or 
discontinuance of reexamination of ERS, F&P, or EOS disability 
retirees. The maximum amount each Hearing Examiner will be paid 
is $15,000.00.  The period of the agreement is effective upon 
Board approval for 1-year. 



3542 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PERSONNEL

 
Department of Public Works
 

    Hourly Rate  Amount
   
24. JANICE BROWN-HYATT  $20.76   $38,061.00 

 
 Account: 1001-000000-1900-191700-601009 

 
Ms. Brown-Hyatt, retiree, will continue to work as a 
Special Communications Coordinator.  She will be 
responsible for conducting site surveys, reviewing 
blueprints and floor plans pertaining to the installations 
of communication equipment and services, serving as liaison 
with the Department of Communication Services regarding 
relocations, new installations, disconnections and other 
routine agency transactions.  The period of the agreement 
is October 29, 2009 through October 28, 2010.    

 
Department of Housing and Community Development 
 
25. Transfer the following filled position: 
 

Job Number 5820-48066 
 
 00142 – Executive Level I 
             Grade 948 ($55,200.00 - $99,200.00) 
 
 From:   4000-492000-5820-410000-601001 
 To:     4000-209000-5820-409200-601001 
 
Cost: There is no additional cost associated with this action. 
 
Department of General Services 
 
26. Create the following position: 
 
 31311 – Administrative Analyst I 
     Grade 087 ($36,674.00 - $50,981.00) 
     Job number: To be assigned by BBMR 
 
Costs: $50,218.00 – 1001-000000-1980-194900-601001 
 
(Costs will be charged-off to various capital project accounts.) 



3543 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
   
PERSONNEL 
 
DGS – cont’d 
 
27. A. Create the following five positions: 
 
   31314 – Operations Research Analyst 
      Grade 116 ($53,900.00 - $76,000.00)      

   1 Position 
 
  31312 – Administrative Analyst II 
      Grade 110 ($40,000.00 - $56,800.00) 
      2 Positions 
 
  54212 – Heating and Air Conditioning Technician II 
      Grade 432 ($32,307.00 - $36,127.00) 
      1 Position 
 
  31313 – Operations Research Assistant 
       Grade 081 ($29,630.00 - $35,104.00) 
          1 Position 
 

B.  Reclassify the following two positions: 
 
  Job Number: 1980-20403
 
  From: 10172 – Division Chief II 
        Grade 952 ($62,700.00 – $ 90,000.00) 
 
    To: 10173 – Division Chief III 
        Grade 955 ($74,100.00 - $102,300.00) 
        
 
  Job Number: 1980-35649
 
  From: 72112 – Engineer II 
        Grade 113 ($46,700.00 - $65,500.00) 
 
    To: 72113 – Engineer III 
        Grade 116 ($53,900.00 - $76,000.00) 
           Job numbers to be assigned by BBMR 
 
 Cost: $339,919.00 – 2051-000000-1980-654800-601001  
  



3544 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Baltimore Police Department 
 

    Hourly Rate  Amount
 
28. ANTHONY PAUL ARMETTA   $14.42   $ 7,613.76 
 
 Account: 4000-453509-2250-526602-601009 
 

Mr. Armetta will work as an Administrator for Baltimore’s 
Gun Offender Registry.  He will be responsible for 
collecting court forms, identifying gun offenders in the 
Gun Offender Database, maintaining and updating the Gun 
Offender Database, obtaining all appropriate information 
from gun offenders subject to the reporting requirements 
and verifying and updating information in the Gun Offender 
Database using CJIS, KIS and other criminal justice 
information systems.  The period of the agreement is 
October 1, 2009 through December 31, 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3545 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Law - TRANSFER OF LIFE-TO-DATE 
             SICK LEAVE            
 
The Board is requested to approve the transfer of LIFE-TO-DATE 
sick leave days from the listed City employees to the designated 
employee.  
 
The transfer of sick leave days is necessary in order for the 
designated employee to remain in pay status with continued 
health coverage.  The City employees have asked permission to 
donate the sick leave days that will be transferred from their 
LIFE-TO-DATE sick leave balances as follows: 
 
Employee - Therese Brunner
 
  NAME      DAYS 
 

Janet Henderson     2 
Suzanne Sangree     1 
Iris Darby      1 
Gwen B. Tromley     1 
Joann E. Levin      1 
Elva E. Tillman     1 
Kyriakos Marudas     3 
Adam Levin          3 
Sandra Holmes      3 
Cynthia Moll      3 
Rhonda R. Smith     2 
George Nilson      4 
Charlene Bradley     1 
Beulah Pittman      1 
Vicki Johnson      1 
Nancy Bavato          2 

        30      
 
THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized the transfer of LIFE-TO-DATE sick leave days from the 

listed City employees to the designated employee. 



3546 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

 
* * * * * * 

 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved  

the Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following pages: 

3547 - 3548 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having 

reported favorably thereon, 

as required by the provisions of the  

City Charter. 

Item no. 4 was DEFERRED for 1 week.   
 

The Mayor ABSTAINED on items no. 5.   
 



3547 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of Transportation 
 
1. $ 24,807.85  9950-901605-9507 9950-906605-9508 
 MVR    Constr. Res.  Little Italy  

Little Italy  Streetscape 
     Streetscape   
 

This transfer will cover the costs associated with the 
award of task no. 4 on Project 1074 B/D #08041 assigned to 
Whitman Requardt & Associates for the development of a Plan 
and Design for the project, Little Italy Streetscape. 

 
2. $157,836.58  9950-904101-9509 9950-903101-9508-3 
 MVR    Constr. Res.  Design & Studies 
     Fairfield   Fairfield 
     Ecological   Ecological 
     Indus. Park  Indus. Park 
 

This transfer will clear the existing deficit in the 
account and fund the costs associated with Project 1074 
Task Assignment No. 7 assigned to KCI Technologies, Inc. 
for design services for the project Fairfield Ecological 
Industrial Park. 
 

Department of Recreation and Parks 
 
3. $ 35,000.00  9938-901752-9475 9938-901699-9474 
 Gen. Fund   Reserve – Various Active - Cylburn 

Parks Improv.   Arboretum  
      
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with Change Order Nos. 3 and 4 for Cylburn 
Arboretum Greenhouse Addition project under Contract PB-
07808.   

 
(FILE NO. 57076)



3548 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

DEFERRED 
Department of Housing and Community Development 
 
4. $280,000.00  9910-906979-9587- 9910-904418-9588- 
 28th Comm.   655700-600000  900000-706063 
 Dev. Bonds  East Baltimore  EBDI Demolition 
      

This transfer will provide funds to East Baltimore 
Development Incorporated for boarding and cleaning vacant 
properties in the EBDI development area. 

 
5. $ 25,000.00  9910-904023-9588- 9910-906726-9588- 
 27th Comm.  900000-600000  900000-700000 
 Dev. Bonds  Youth Centers  Uplands  
      

This transfer will provide funds to create a parking 
strategy and solution for the Uplands community dislocated 
by the demolition of the former Uplands apartments.  

 
(FILE No. 56376) 



3549 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES:
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Quick-takes 
 
1. Fred D. and Ruth G. 921 Vine St. G/R $   175.00 
 Sampson  $26.25 

 
Funds will be transferred prior to condemnation into General 
Funds, Account No. 9910-901780-9588-900000-704040, Poppleton 
Project. 

 
The Board is requested to approve acquisition of the ground 
rent interest by condemnation and quick-take, or in the 
alternative may, SUBJECT to the prior approval of the Board, 
make application to the Maryland Department of Assessments and 
Taxation to redeem or extinguish the ground rent interest for 
this property. 

 
(FILE No. 57069) 
 
2. Julian Kozar and 2016 Barclay St. L/H $79,000.00 

rina Pappageorge  T
 

(FILE No. 57066) 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Options 
 
3. Chris Basgall 2007 Guilford Ave. L/H $127,300.00 

 and Yoko Oishi 
 
(FILE No. 57066) 
 
Funds are available in UDAG Funds, Account No. 9912-904713-9591-
900000-704040, Barclay Project. 
 
4. Priority Trust, 2007 Guilford Ave. G/R $ 1,000.00 

 LLC  $120.00 
 

Funds will be transferred prior to settlement into, Account 
No. 9912-904713-9591-900000-704040, Barclay Project. 

 
(FILE No. 57066) 



3550 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES:
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Options – cont’d 
 
5. Dolphin, Carey, 1100 W. Fairmont Ave. L/H $ 36,036.00 

 Fairmount, LLC 
 

Funds are available in General Funds, Account No. 9910-901780-
9588-900000-704040, Poppleton Project. 

 
(FILE No. 57069) 
 
6. Caratel Realty, 818 E. Preston St. F/S $ 22,000.00 

 Inc. 
 

Funds are available in City Bond Funds, Account No. 9910-
904714-9588-900000-704040, Johnston Square Project. 

 
(FILE No. 57070) 
 
In the event that the option agreement/s fail/s and settlement 
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Board’s approval 
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by 
condemnation and quick-take proceedings for an amount equal to 
or lesser than the option amounts. 
 
Baltimore Development Corporation (BDC) - Options 
 
7. The Estate of 509 Oldtown Mall L/H $ 35,000.00 

 Earnest Burston by 
 Annye Bynum,  
 Personal Rep. 

 
(FILE NO. 57091) 
 
8. TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S
 
$35,000.00 9910-905575-9600 9910-902879-9601 
22nd Economic Constr. Res. Commercial 
Development Funds E. Balto. Ind. & Revitalization 
 Coml. Dev. 



3551 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES:
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
BDC – Options – cont’d 

 

This transfer of funds will provide for the acquisition of 509 
Oldtown Mall.  The BDC awarded a 5-acre site at Oldtown Mall 
to Continental Realty in 2005 for the development of a full 
service grocery store as part of a shopping center or a mixed-
use development.  The BDC is acquiring additional land to make 
this site larger.  The additional land was offered through a 
separate RFP issued in April 2008. 

(In accordance with Charter requirements, a report has been 
requested from the Planning Commission, the Director of 
Finance having reported favorably thereon.) 

 

(FILE NO. 57091) 
 
Law Department - Settlements 
 
9. Abu Sesay 2208 E. Lanvale St. L/H $ 13,000.00 
 (previous owner) 

 
On August 23, 2008, the Board approved the acquisition of the 
leasehold interest in 2208 E. Lanvale St., by condemnation and 
quick-take, for the amount of $55,000.00.  The previous 
owner’s appraised value of the leasehold interest was 
$97,000.00.  Through mediation, the parties agreed to settle 
the condemnation suit for the amount of $68,000.00.  
Therefore, the Board is requested to approve payment of the 
balance in the amount of $13,000.00 into the Circuit Court for 
Baltimore City in settlement of this case. 

 
Funds are available in Account No. 9910-904488-9588-900000-
704040. 

 
  (FILE NO. 57092)



3552 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES:
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Law Department Settlements – cont’d 
 

10. Adebayo O. Aduyemi 938 N. Patterson Park L/H $  8,750.00 
 (previous owner) Ave. 

 
On July 16, 2008, the Board approved the acquisition of the 
leasehold interest in 938 N. Patterson Park Ave., by 
condemnation and quick-take, for the amount of $66,250.00.  
The previous owner obtained an appraisal report that valued 
the leasehold interest at $81,000.00.  Through mediation, the 
parties agreed to settle the condemnation suit for the amount 
of $75,000.00.  Therefore, the Board is requested to approve 
payment of the balance in the amount of $8,750.00 into the 
Circuit Court for Baltimore City in settlement of this case. 

 
Funds are available in Account No. 9910-907410-9588-900000-
704040. 

 
(FILE NO. 57017) 



3553 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and      – Acquisition by Gift 
  Community Development (DHCD) 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the acquisition of the fee 
simple interest in 2322 E. Chase Street as a gift from Life 
Bank, now known as Pacific Premier Bank (Life Bank), SUBJECT to 
certain municipal liens. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
Life Bank agrees to pay for any title work and all associated 
settlement cost, not to exceed $600.00.  No City funds will be 
expended. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Life Bank will donate its title to the property at 2322 E. Chase 
Street to the City.  The City will receive clear and marketable 
title to the property, SUBJECT only to certain City liens.  Life 
Bank will pay all current water bills up through the date of 
settlement. Accepting this donation is less costly than 
acquiring the property by tax sale foreclosure or eminent 
domain.  The liens total approximately $12,775.55. 
 
Cumulative Real Property Taxes 2000-2009 
 

$   685.18 – Total Tax 
    320.52 – Interest/Penalties 
    129.83 – Other 
  1,410.25 - Tax Sale Interest 
  8,901.46 - Miscellaneous Bills 
  1,328.31 – Metered Water (Tax Sal
$12,775.55 – Total Municipal Liens 

e) 

 
These municipal liens, other than current water bills, will be 
administratively abated after settlement. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized the foregoing options, condemnations, and quick-

takes. 



3554 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS 
 

* * * * * * 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved the 

Extra Work Orders and Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following page: 

3555 

All of the EWOs had been reviewed and approved 

by the 

Department of Audits, CORC, 

and MWBOO, unless otherwise indicated. 

The Transfer of Funds was approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of a favorable report 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 

 
 
 
 



3555 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Transportation
 
1. EWO  #004,  $314,202.20 – TR 04311, Pennington Avenue Bascule 

Bridge Rehabilitation  
 $14,530,627.00 $    40,120.11 Cianbro Corporation - - 

 
 
2. EWO  #001,  $ 38,500.00 – TR 08053, Repairs for Bridge No. BC 

5101 Russell St. Over Ostend St.  
 $   764,492.00 - John Brawner - - 
 
(FILE No. 56136) 
 
Department General Services
 
3. EWO  #071,  $119,466.00 – PB 05801R, Baltimore City Central 

Garage  
 $17,950,000.00 $12,407,558.16 Whiting-Turner - 100 

  Contracting Co., Inc. 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater
 
4. EWO  #072,  $299,118.03 – WC 1167R, Urgent Need Work 

Infrastructure Rehabilitation Various Locations  
 $10,932,235.50 $ 3,729,236.36 J. Fletcher Creamer 0 99 

  & Son, Inc.  
 

5. EWO  #197,  $ 34,027.67 – WC 8652, Ashburton Filtration Plant 
Renovations  

 $48,209,401.00 $ 3,170,974.98 Poole & Kent Company 0 99 
 
6. EWO  #048,  $ 67,032.61 – SC 791, Eastern Avenue Pumping 

Station Improvements  
 $22,677,334.00 $   486,006.28 Whiting-Turner 0 80 

  Contracting Co., Inc. 
 



3556 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services  -  Task Assignment
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of Task No. 002 
to Warwick Supply and Equipment Co., Inc. under the Indefinite 
Quantity Contract approved by the Board on January 14, 2009. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$166,000.00 - 9910-905618-9588-900000-700000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Warwick Supply and Equipment Co., Inc. (Warwick) has been selected 
by the Department to perform the partial re-roofing of the 
Baltimore Montessori School, based on the low price received from 
Warwick for this work assignment. 
 
Several urgent facility needs have been identified to protect 
the Baltimore Montessori School building from further water 
infiltration.  The roof is 44 years old and has long surpassed 
its expected 20-year life span.  Under a CDBG-R grant, the 
school will receive a new roof over the classrooms (designated 
as work area 1).  This work includes the removal of the existing 
roofing system down to the deck, removal of existing skylights, 
and the installation of a new SBS modified bitumen roofing 
system with a light reflective CAP sheet, in strict accordance 
with the A1.1 Plan drawing and related specifications.  Any 
added costs to comply with Federal wage/Davis-Bacon regulations 
will be reviewed and processed separately from the low-bid price 
to complete Work Area No. l. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized the assignment of Task No. 002 to Warwick Supply and 

Equipment Co., Inc. under the Indefinite Quantity Contract 

approved by the Board on January 14, 2009.



3557 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services – Temporary Construction Easement            

 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
emporary construction easement with Ms. Emma Lou Ford.   t
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,863.00 – 9950-902412-9506-900020-704040 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department will acquire a temporary easement on a portion of 
property owned by Ms. Ford in the vicinity of 410 Brunswick 
Street, Block 2137, Lot 64.  This agreement will allow the 
Department of Transportation construction access to perform 
certain work in conjunction with the Frederick Avenue Bridge 
Reconstruction Project, Department of Transportation Contract 
No.  TR 02350. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of a temporary construction easement with 

Ms. Emma Lou Ford. 

 



3558 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of General Services – Supplemental Agreement  

            No. 2 for Project 997             
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize the supplemental 
agreement No. 2 for Project No. 997 On-Call Architectural 
Contract with Brasher Design.  The period of the agreement is 
eing extended through August 29, 2010.   b
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On August 30, 2006  the Consultant was awarded a contract under 
Project 997 to provide On-Call Architectural Design Services 
with an upset limit of $500,000.00 for the period of 2 years.  
On October 15, 2008 the Board extended the original agreement 
until August 29, 2009. 
 
The Department is in need of additional architectural services 
from Brasher Design and wishes to utilize its current contract 
for this purpose.  To accommodate that need, a one year 
extension of the contract is necessary.  As in the original 
agreement, the cost of services rendered will be based on a not-
to–exceed negotiated price for each task.  The Department of 
Audits and MWBOO will review each task for compliance with the 
original agreement.  The contract duration is until August 29, 
2010 or until the upset limit is reached, whichever comes first.  
The Consultant was approved by the Office of Boards and 
Commissions and AEAC. 
 



3559 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:   
 
The Consultant will continue to comply with the MBE and WBE 
goals established in the original agreement. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS NOTED THIS ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW TASK 
ASSIGNMENTS. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the supplemental agreement No. 2 with 

Brasher Design for Project No. 997 On-Call Architectural 

Contract.



3560 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
CITY COUNCIL BILL 

 
09-0364 - Sale of Properties - 3322½ - 3328½ Woodland Avenue, 

3400-3404 Woodland Avenue, 4410 Pall Mall Road, and 
4309-4311 Pimlico Road, and 4500-4504 Pimlico Road for 
the purpose of authorizing the Mayor and City Council 
of Baltimore to sell, at either public or private 
sale, all its interest in certain properties known as 
3322½-3328½ Woodland Avenue, 3400-3404 Woodland 
Avenue, 4410 Pall Mall Road, 4309-4311 Pimlico Road, 
and 4500-4504 Pimlico Road and are no longer needed 
for public use; and providing for a special effective 
date. 

 
09-0365 - Sale of Property - Portion of City Property - Poplar 

Hill Road - Baltimore County for the purpose of 
authorizing the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore to 
sell, at either public or private sale, all its 
interest in certain parcels of land located in 
Baltimore County in the vicinity of Poplar Hill Road 
and no longer needed for public use; and providing for 
a special effective date. 

 
 
ALL REPORTS RECEIVED WERE FAVORABLE. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved 

bills 09-0364 and 09-0365 and directed that the bills be 

returned to the City Council with the recommendation that they 

also be approved and passed by that Honorable Body.  The 

President ABSTAINED. 



3561 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Transportation – Traffic Mitigation Agreements and 
 Amendment No. 1 to Traffic  
 Mitigation Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various traffic mitigation agreements, and the amendment No. 1 
to traffic mitigation agreement.  
 
TRAFFIC MITIGATION AGREEMENTS 
 
 DEVELOPER AMOUNT
 
1.  M.C. DEAN, INC. $23,000.00 

 
 Account: 9950-903980-9508-000000-100000 - $15,000.00 
  9950-905175-9528-000000-100000 - $ 3,000.00 

 9950-905431-9504-000000-100000 - $ 5,000.00  
 

The developer proposes to convert an existing 107,548 
square foot warehouse at 184-188 West Ostend Street into a 
mixed-use development. It will include 56,423 square feet 
of office space, 6,264 square feet of retail space, 23,231 
square feet for a warehouse, 1,928 square feet for a 
residential apartment, and 19,702 square feet for 83 
parking spaces.  The total square footage of the project is 
107,548 square feet.   
 
The developer agrees to make a contribution of $23,000.00 
which includes $15,000.00 towards the operation of a 
publicly available shuttle bus service in South Baltimore 
near the development, $3,000.00 towards implementation of 
the Baltimore City Bicycle Master Plan, and $5,000.00 
toward upgrading and improving approximately 1,275 square 
feet of sidewalk.  
 
This agreement will commence upon Board of Estimates 
approval and termination will be deemed in writing by the 
Department of Transportation. 
 



3562 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Transportation – cont’d 
 
 DEVELOPER AMOUNT
 
2. F.M. CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. $5,000.00 

 
Account: 9950-904175-9527-000000-490375 
 
The developer proposes to construct a 63 bed Elderly Housing 
Development for Alzheimer Residents at 4301 Roland Avenue.  
The developer agrees to make a contribution of $5,000.00 
towards the implementation of the Baltimore City Bicycle 
Master Plan.   
 
This agreement will commence upon Board of Estimates 
approval and termination will be deemed in writing by the 
Department of Transportation. 

 
AMENDMENT TO TRAFFIC MITIGATION AGREEMENT 
 
3. BA BOLTON YARDS, LLC $5,000.00 

 
Account:  9950-904175-9527-900000-490375 
 
On July 30, 2008, the Board approved a Traffic Mitigation 
Agreement with BA Bolton Yards, LLC for the University of 
Baltimore mixed-use development at 80 W. Oliver St. The 
original mitigation agreement included re-striping the West 
Oliver St. approach at Mt. Royal Ave.  This amendment is 
necessary to permit the developer to make a one-time 
contribution of $5,000.00 towards implementation of the 
Baltimore City Bicycle Master Plan. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing traffic mitigation 

agreements, and the amendment to traffic mitigation agreement.  

 



3563 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Transportation – Intergovernmental Agreement                 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
intergovernmental agreement with the Maryland Transit 
dministration (MTA).   A
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department is working with the Brighton Development Group, 
LLC to improve land adjacent to the Baltimore Metro Subway, 
northwest of Reisterstown Road in connection with project no. 
TR08050 – Brighton Manor Development.  In an effort to improve 
the land the City needs certain entry and access rights near the 
metro at the project area.  The MTA has agreed to allow the City 
access to the Metro Subway near the project site and to make 
certain improvements as outlined in the submitted agreement. 
 

 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of an intergovernmental agreement with the 

Maryland Transit Administration (MTA).   

 

 
 
 



3564 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Transportation – Expenditure of Funds                        
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize a payment to 
Enfield, LLC (Enfield). 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$83,819.83 – 9950-902550-9508-900020-709063 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Pennington Avenue railroad crossing has been in place for 
more than 80 years as part of the former BP/Amoco gas station.  
In 2000, Enfield purchased the BP/AMOCO gas station and the 
crossing was included in the transaction.  The crossing right-
of-way is known as 6101 Pennington Avenue.   
 
As a result of failed roadway slabs owned by the City, Enfield’s 
tenant suffered a disruption to their business.  In response, 
Enfield performed major capital improvements to the crossing.  
Improvements agreed upon by CSX and the Department included a 
total rehabilitation, rebuilding of the crossing, a new sub-
grade, new railroad ties and plates, new signalization and a new 
high performance modular crossing protection system.   
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized the payment to Enfield, LLC (Enfield). 

 
 



3565 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Mayor’s Office of Employment Development - Agreement                       
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
agreement with the Maryland Department of Labor Licensing and 
Regulation.  The period of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through 
June 30, 2010.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$250,000.00 – 4000-804710-6390-454501-603040 
not to exceed 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department has received a grant from the Maryland Department 
of Labor Licensing and Regulation to provide inmates, in various 
correctional facilities throughout Maryland, with soft skills 
preparation for employment prior to release.  Services will 
include resume writing, job placement training, and post 
employment follow-up.  The Department will also provide case 
management and other partner services to ex-inmates, through its 
ReEntry center located at the Northeast Career Center. 
 
The agreement was delayed in its presentation because of the  
late receipt of the necessary grant documents. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the agreement with the Maryland 

Department of Labor Licensing and Regulation. 

 
 
 
 
 



3566 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and - Local Government Resolutions 
  Community Development    
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
listed local government resolutions. 
 
The organizations are applying to the State of Maryland’s 
Community Legacy Program (CLP) or Neighborhood Business Works 
Program (NBWP).  A local government resolution of support is 
required by the State for all applications to these programs for 
funding. 
 
 Organization      Amount
 
1. THE SCHULER SCHOOL OF FINE ARTS  $  7,000.00 
         (CLP) 
 

The Schuler School of Fine Arts located in the Charles 
Village neighborhood proposes the Façade Renovations to the 
The Schuler School of Fine Arts Project.  The funds will be 
used for repairing and repainting windows, masonry, repairs 
and replacement of gutters. This project will enhance the 
historic fabric of the community, protect a long-term 
arts/educational resident and enrich the important arts 
culture that is crucial to the growth of the Station North 
Arts and Entertainment District. 
 
(FILE NO. 57081) 

 
2. GOVANS ECUMENICAL DEVELOPMENT   $500,000.00 
  CORPORATION (GEDCO)    (CLP) 
 

The GEDCO proposes the Stadium Place Redevelopment Project.  
This project will develop the last 3.75 acre parcel in 
Stadium Place into The Green House Residences and the 
Village Center. This parcel is located along Ednor Road and 
33rd Street in the Ednor Gardens Lakeside neighborhood in 
North Baltimore.   
 
The Green House Residences is a state-of-the art four-story 
building, which houses a 49-bed long-term care facility for 
low and moderate-income individuals.  Each floor will be a 
separate home for 12 elders, with one room available for a 
couple.  The facility will be managed by its own team of  
 



3567 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 

 
specially trained staff and supported by a clinical support 
team. The Village Center will be a 38,500 square foot mixed  
use, retail and office space, which will offer a variety of 
services, such as shopping, health, socialization and other 
needs for older adults and their families.  
 
The project will serve residents in the Ednor Gardens 
Lakeside as well as the surrounding neighborhoods of 
Waverly, Better Waverly and Coldstream-Homestead-
Montebello. It will enhance the visibility of the 33rd 
Street thoroughfare and strengthen the fabric of the four 
surrounding communities. 
 
(FILE NO. 56573) 

 
3. NICHOLAS RAINS      $ 39,000.00 
         (NBWP) 
 

The funds will be used for the project, Calhoun Coin 
Laundromat, which will renovate and restore a commercial 
property to a coin operated Laundromat, located at 1382 N. 

un Street. Calho
  
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

adopted the foregoing local government resolutions. 



3568 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and      - Loans 
  Community Development (DHCD)  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:
 
The Board is requested to approve a Housing Opportunities for 
Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Program loan in an amount not to 
exceed $500,000.00; a City Bond loan in an amount not to exceed 
$500,000.00; and a Community Development Block Grant-R (CDBG-R) 
loan in an amount not to exceed $700,000.00 to Restoration 
Gardens, LLC, (borrower) to support a portion of the hard costs 
of the Restoration Gardens Apartments project, located at 3701 
Cottage Avenue.  
 
The Board is also requested to authorize the Commissioner of the 
Department of Housing and Community Development to execute any 
and all documents to effectuate this transaction subject to 
review and approval by the Department of Law. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:
 
 SOURCES  USES 
    
$3,500,000.00 MD DHCD-NSP $  145,000.00 Acquisition 
   500,000.00 City HOPWA  3,820,911.00 Construction 
   500,000.00 City Bond    667,839.00 Hard Cost Fees 
   700,000.00 City CDBG-R    108,234.00 Finance Fee 
   150,000.00 Abell 

Foundation 
   652,911.00 
    25,500.00 

Developer’s Fee 
Other Soft Fees 

   150,000.00 
    75,000.00 
    25,000.00 

MD Bond Bill 
MAHT 
Enterprise 
Grant 

   179,605.00 
 
$5,600,000.00  

Guarantees 
rves /Rese

Total 

$5,600,000.00 Total   
 
Account: 9910-588-989 (HOPWA) 
         4857-575-013-00-351 (CDBG-R) 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Restoration Gardens Apartments project involves the 
acquisition, rehabilitation and new construction of the former 
Springhill    



3569 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
Elementary School located at 3701 Cottage Avenue in the Park 
Heights Urban Renewal Area. This historic school building was 
built in 1937 and will undergo rehabilitation to provide 32 
residential units.  A two-story addition that was built later in 
1960 will be razed and replaced with the construction of a new 
building to consist of 11 residential units, 1 manager unit, and 
ancillary space. In total, 43 affordable and permanent housing 
units with on-site supportive services will be created for 
formerly homeless young adults.  This project will be the first 
of its kind in Maryland.   
 

Upon completion, there will be three 1-bedroom, 1 bathroom units 
and 40 efficiency, 1-bathroom units with rents subsidized 
through a Project-Based Voucher Housing Assistance Payments 
(HAP) contract with the DHCD. All units will be occupied by 
persons with incomes at or below 40% of the area median income. 
Three units will meet Section 504 standards for persons with 
disabilities and four units will be offered to persons 
qualifying under the HOPWA program. In addition to the 
residential portion of the building, there will be approximately 
five offices/conference rooms, tenant storage areas, a 
library/computer lab, and a laundry room. The green building and 
energy efficiency standards have been incorporated into the 
scope of work.   

 
The redevelopment of this vacant and foreclosed building will be 
undertaken by two non-profit affordable housing developers, 
Homes for America (HFA) and Empire Homes of Maryland, Inc. (EH). 
Both groups have extensive development and management experience 
in providing affordable housing, particularly for specialized 
housing populations.  
 
The City Bond, CDBG-R and HOPWA funds will be used to support a 
portion of the hard costs with the latter two sources earmarked 
exclusively for rehabilitation. An appraisal was prepared for 
the superior lender on June 3, 2009 by Real Property 
Consultants, Inc. The as-proposed after rehabilitation invest-
ment value with other financial benefits (restricted rents) was 
determined to be $5,000,000.00. The appraised after-rehabili-
tation value is below the total development cost of the 



3570 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
project, which is common in transactions such as this. The 
market value assumes favorable financing made available through 
the Federal government under the stimulus package and other 
forms of governmental and charitable grant programs. The value 
of the rental subsidy as restricted rents, which are below 
market rate rents, has been considered in this valuation. 
Without favorable financing, projects with restricted rents 
could not be financed. While the total cost of development is 
slightly higher than the appraised value, the Department is 
comfortable with recommending the City loans under these 
circumstances. 
 
Participating Parties:
 
A. Developer 
The HFA and the EH will act as co-developers and will guarantee 
construction completion and cost overruns. The entities have 
created Restoration Gardens, LLC as the borrower of record. 
 
B. General Contractor/Architect
Linden Contracting Inc. will act as the general contractor. 
Architectural services will be provided by Cho Benn Holback & 
Associates, Inc., a City certified MBE firm.  
 
C. Participating Lenders
 
MD DHCD- Neighborhood Stabilization Program (NSP) – 1st mortgage   
The NSP loan will have a construction period not to exceed 12 
months plus three months for cost certification. No interest 
will be charged during the construction period. The permanent 
loan period will be 40 years commencing at the end of the 
construction period. Repayment of the loan will not be required 
unless the borrower ceases to operate the project in accordance 
with the requirements of the NSP and other conditions of default 
as described fully in the loan documents including non-
continuance of the approved use.  



3571 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
City  HOPWA Loan – 2nd mortgage 
The construction loan period will be coterminous with the first 
mortgage. The permanent loan period will be ten years from the 
date of construction completion. No interest will be required 
during the construction and permanent loan periods. Repayment of 
the loan will not be required unless the borrower ceases to 
operate the project in accordance with the requirements of HOPWA 
and other conditions of default as described fully in the loan 
documents, including non-continuance of the approved use. Four 
units will be made available to HOPWA eligible tenants for ten 
years. The HOPWA loan will be long-term subordinate non-recourse 
debt. 
 
City Bond Loan – 3rd mortgage 
The construction loan period will be coterminous with the first 
mortgage. The permanent loan period will be ten years from the 
date of construction completion. Repayment of the loan will not 
be required unless the borrower ceases to operate the project in 
accordance with the requirements as described more fully in the 
loan documents including non-continuance of the approved use. The 
bond loan will be long-term subordinate non-recourse debt. 
 
City CDBG-R Loan – 4th mortgage 
The construction loan period will be coterminous with the first 
mortgage. The permanent loan period will be 20 years from the date 
of construction completion. Repayment of the loan will not be 
required unless the borrower ceases to operate the project in 
accordance with the requirements of CDBG-R and other conditions 
of default as described more fully in the loan documents, 
including non-continuance of the approved use. The CDBG-R loan 
will be long-term subordinate non-recourse debt. 
 
Unsecured Grants  
The developer has secured financing from Enterprise Community 
Partners, the Maryland Affordable Housing Trust, the Maryland 
General Assembly Capital Project Grant, and the Abell Foundation 
in the form of unsecured grants to support the project expenses. 



3572 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code Minority and 
Women's Business Program is fully applicable and no requests for 
waiver or exception have been made. 
 
THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE REVIEWED AND RECOMMENDED APPROVAL. 
 
(FILE NO. 57084) 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$  500,000.00  9910-913987-9587- 
Federal Funds - 900000-700000 
HOPWA      Constr. Res. 
 
   500,000.00  9910-907045-9588-  
26th CDB        900000-700000 
    Shelter Upgrades 
 
$1,000,000.00  -----------------  9910-920989-9588- 
         900000-700000 
         Restoration Gardens 
 
This transfer will provide funding for the acquisition, 
rehabilitation, and new construction associated with the 
development of the Restoration Gardens project, the former 
Springhill Elementary School, located at 3701 Cottage Avenue in 
the Park Heights Urban Renewal area.  
 
(FILE NO. 57084) 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized a Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) 

Program loan in an amount not to exceed $500,000.00; a City Bond 

loan in an amount not to exceed $500,000.00; and a Community 

Development Block Grant-R (CDBG-R) loan in an amount not to 



3573 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
exceed $700,000.00 to Restoration Gardens, LLC, (borrower) to 

support a portion of the hard costs of the Restoration Gardens 

Apartments project, located at 3701 Cottage Avenue.  

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board also approved 

and authorized the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and 

Community Development to execute any and all documents to 

effectuate this transaction subject to review and approval by 

the Department of Law. 

 

 



3574 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing  - Ratification                                    
and Community Development 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize ratification of 
an increase to Solicitation No. BP07134 – Summer Food Program 
for Children and authorize payment to Martin’s, Inc.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$74,100.90 – 5000-578510-6060-453399-603051 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On April 29, 2009 the Board approved the initial award for the 
Summer Food Program for the period of one year in the amount of 
$3,012,750.00.  Due to more meals served, the purchase order 
needs to be increased.  This increase is reimbursable for the 
amount of the additional meals served under the Maryland State 
Department of Education, Food and Nutrition Program grant.   
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
MWBOO set goals of 17% MBE and 9% WBE and found the vendor in 
compliance on March 24, 2009.   
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized ratification of the increase to Solicitation No. 

BP07134 – Summer Food Program for Children and authorized 

payment to Martin’s, Inc. 

 

  



3575 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and – Grant Agreements 
Community Development  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various grant agreements.  The period of the agreements is July 
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 
 
1. MARYLAND NEW DIRECTIONS, INC.   $ 40,000.00 
 
 Account: 2089-208910-5930-429934-603051 
 

The organization will provide career counseling, job 
training and placement and outreach service to low and 
moderate-income displaced homemakers, out-of-school youth 
and female ex-offenders. The program will also prepare 
clients for employment and assist in job training and 
placement in jobs that provide a living wage and future 
promotion opportunity.   

 
2. JULIE COMMUNITY CENTER, INC.   $ 45,000.00 
 
 Account: 2089-208910-5930-435526-603051 
 

The organization will provide a variety of public services 
to low and moderate-income persons that reside in Southeast 
Baltimore.  Services will include direct services and 
referrals to emergency social services, health services, 
youth services and adult education/GED classes.   

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
3. WYMAN PARK CENTER COUNCIL, INC.  $ 16,700.00 
 
 Account: 2089-208910-5930-426030-603051 
 

The organization will operate the Wyman Park Tutorial 
Program.  The program will serve as a support system for 
students who are potential dropouts, discouraged with 
schoolwork and who require remedial educational assistance 
to maintain grade levels.  



3576 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

4. NEWBORN HOLISTIC MINISTRIES, INC.   $ 52,022.00 
 

 Accounts: 2089-000000-5930-429826-603051 $  2,022.00 
   2089-208910-5930-429826-603051 $ 50,000.00 
 

The organization operates a six-month residential 
transitional recovery facility called Martha’s Place, 
located at 1928 Pennsylvania Avenue. The facility also 
provides permanent housing to program graduates. The 
organization will actively guide 24 women in their complete 
recovery from drug addiction.  The objective is to fully 
rehabilitate residents and prepare them for independent 
substance free living.  Services are provided predominantly 
to residents of the Upton and Sandtown Winchester 
communities.  
 

FOR THE FY 2010, MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE 
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $6,000.00. 
 

MBE:  $1,500.00 
 

WBE:  $  600.00 
 

On May 13, 2009, the Board approved the Resolution authorizing 
the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and Community 
Development (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to 
file a Federal FY 2009 Annual Action Plan for the following 
formula programs: 
 

1. Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
2. HOME Investment Partnership Act (HOME) 
3. American Dream Downpayment Initiative (HOME) 
4. Housing Opportunity for People with AIDS (HOPWA) 
5. Emergency Shelter Grant Program (ESG) 

 

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreements 
effective July 1, 2009 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan, 
pending approval of the Resolution. Consequently, these  



3577 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
agreements were delayed due to final negotiations and 
rocessing. p
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing grant agreements. 



3578 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and      – Lease Agreement 
Community Development (DHCD) 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
lease agreement with 1125 North Patterson Park, LLC., lessee. 
The period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval for 
99 years, or may be terminated by either party by giving at 
least 180 days prior written notice. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$     1.00 – 1st month Installment 
      1.00 – 2nd month Installment 
      1.00 – 3rd month Installment 
  2,770.00 - 4th month – 12th month 
$24,933.00 – 1 year’s rent 
 
The rent will be $1.00 for the first 3 months of the lease and 
$2,770.00 per month thereafter. The monthly rent will increase 
2% on the twelfth month of each year of the lease.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City will lease the outdoor grounds (22,963 square feet) and 
all improvements thereon of 1125 North Patterson Park Avenue to 
1125 North Patterson Park, LLC. 
 
1125 North Patterson Park, LLC may exercise an option to 
purchase the leased premises (as defined in the lease) for the 
option price of $25,000.00 at any time during the original term. 
In the event the option to purchase the leased premises is 
exercised, any and all rental payments that will have been 
received before the sale will not be credited towards the option 
price. A cash deposit equal to 20% of the purchase price will be 
required with the Option Exercise Notice.  



3579 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The project will be financed with private funds. 1125 North 
Patterson Park, LLC will be responsible for 100% of all utility 
bills and other related charges. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
1125 North Patterson Park, LLC currently leases property at 1200 
North Collington Avenue to provide housing and counseling 
services for 18 women and their children through the Dayspring 
Program. In addition, 1125 North Patterson Park, LLC manages two 
Head Start programs. 
 
The Dayspring and Head Start programs are expanding and the 
current facility is not large enough to house the expansion.  
The leased premises at 1125 North Patterson Park Avenue will 
provide the additional space needed by the lessee. The lessee 
will renovate the property using private funds.  
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved the lease agreement at 
its meeting of August 25, 2009. 
 
(FILE No. 57071) 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of a lease agreement with 1125 North 

Patterson Park, LLC., lessee.  

 



3580 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and      – Land Disposition Agreement 
Community Development (DHCD)   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
land disposition agreement with the Maryland Center for Veterans 
Education and Training, Inc., (MCET) developer, for the sale of 
300 N. Exeter Street, formerly known as 300-312 N. Exeter Street 
and 314-316 N. Exeter Street. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$1.00 – 300 N. Exeter Street 
 0.00 – 314-316 N. Exeter Street 
$1.00 – Purchase Price 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The total appraised value is $75,650.00 as of August 10, 2009. 
The purchase price of $1.00 was negotiated because the parcel 
was to be included as part of the August 18, 1999 sale approved 
by the Board of 301, 321 N. High Street to the MCET. This 
conveyance is a correction to include the off-street parking. 
The lease approved on April 30, 1997 included the subject off-
street parking however, the August 18, 1999 land disposition 
agreement inadvertently omitted the required off-street parking. 
 
The project will consist of the conveyance of off-street parking 
that presently services the adjacent MCET, the lessee since 
1997. Upon information supplied by the MCET, 300, 314-316 N. 
Exeter Street was to be conveyed in the 1999 LDA to meet the 
off-street parking requirement, as required by zoning. 
 



3581 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The City will convey all its rights, title and interest to the 
developer by deed at a total cost of $1.00 payable at the time 
of settlement. 
 
The project will consist of conveyance of off-street parking to 
service the adjacent Maryland Center for Veterans Education and 
Training, Inc., the lessee since 1977. 
 
In accordance with Ordinance No. 99-525 (Article II, Section 2-
7(h), approved November 11, 1999, all terms and conditions of 
the agreement were approved, by the Commissioner of the DHCD. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONAL FOR SALE BELOW THE APPRAISED 
VALUE:  
 
The sale will provide support for homeless veterans and to 
support existing special needs housing. This parcel was to be 
included as part of the August 18, 1999 sale approved by the 
Board of 301, 321 N. High Street to the MCET and this conveyance 
is a correction to include the off-street parking. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% MBE AND 10% WBE.  
 
The developer has signed the Commitment to Comply with Article 
5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code, Minority and Women’s 
Business Enterprise Program. The developer has agreed to abide 
by its terms. 
 
(FILE NO. 55333) 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the land disposition agreement with the 

Maryland Center for Veterans Education and Training, Inc., 

(MCET), developer for the sale of 300 N. Exeter Street, formerly 

known as 300-312 N. Exeter Street and 314-316 N. Exeter Street.  



3582 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and    – First Amendment to the 
Community Development (DHCD)   Land Disposition Agreement 
 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
first amendment to the land disposition agreement with the Fells 
Point Station, LLP, (FPS) developer. 
 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

N/A 
 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 

On January 23, 2008, the Board approved the land disposition 
agreement with the FPS for the rehabilitation of 1621 Bank 
Street. In schedule D of the agreement, the developer was to 
develop 30 condominium units and 6,500 square feet of street 
level retail. Due to market conditions, it is now the intent of 
the developer to develop 33 rental residential units and 8,000 
square feet of street level retail. 
 

Also, the City provided the developer with a loan in the amount 
of $525,870.00 to finance a portion of the cost of acquisition.  
Schedule B to the land disposition agreement will be deleted in 
its entirety and replaced with the revised Schedule B submitted 
as Exhibit A. The amendment changes the payment terms as 
follows:  
 

Commencing on the first day of the month following a Certificate 
of Occupancy being issued installments of interest only will be 
payable during the first 84 months of the loan. Monthly interest 
only installments will be paid calculated at 4.7% per annum 
based on the then outstanding principal balance of the loan.  
Beginning on the first day of the 85th month of the loan, 
Developer will pay monthly equal installments of principal and 
interest at 4.7% per annum, based on the then outstanding 
principal balance calculated on a 25 year amortization schedule.   



3583 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The outstanding principal balance of the loan together with all 
accrued interest thereon will be due and payable 25 years from 
the date the principal payment begin. 
 

In accordance with Ordinance No. 99-563, approved December 6, 
1999 and Ordinance No. 06-379 approved December 13, 2006, which 
authorizes the City to dispose of the property, all terms and 
conditions of this agreement were approved, by the Commissioner 
of the DHCD. 
 

(FILE NO. 56537) 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of a first amendment to the land 

disposition agreement with the Fells Point Station, LLP (FPS), 

developer. 



3584 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and         – First Amendment to the 
Community Development (DHCD)   Land Disposition Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
first amendment to a land disposition agreement with Glenda 
Mosley, developer. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On August 16, 2006, the Board approved the land disposition 
agreement (LDA) with the developer for the property located at 
3412 Woodbine Avenue, in the Howard Park Community. 
 
By a Deed dated October 23, 2006 and recorded among the Land 
Records of the City of Baltimore, in Liber 9167 at Folio 321, 
the City conveyed the property to the developer at full 
appraised value of $34,000.00. 
 
Currently, Schedule D of the LDA requires the developer to keep 
the vacant lot free of debris and the grass area trimmed as well 
as to convert the property into for sale housing. 
 
While Ms. Mosley did maintain the grounds after the settlement, 
the housing market fundamentals changed and the project was no 
longer feasible as planned. Therefore, the first amendment to 
the LDA allows the developer to do the following: 
 

a. delete Section A and C, General Description and 
Building Plan, from Schedule D of the LDA, as follows: 
 
(A) The Project shall consist of the conversion of 
this vacant lot into for sale housing and C) The 
project shall consist of the conversion of this vacant 
lot into for sale housing 

 



3585 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

b. amend Section A and C, General Description and 
Building Plan, of Schedule D of the LDA, as submitted: 
 
A) General Description:  The project will consist of 
the sale of a vacant lot located at 3412 Woodbine 
Avenue. The owner has agreed to keep the lot free of 
debris and the grass area property trimmed and  
C) Building Plan:  The project will consist of the 
sale of a vacant lot located at 3412 Woodbine Avenue. 
The owner has agreed to keep the lot free of debris 
and the grass area properly trimmed. 

 
As a result of the Board’s approval of this first amendment to 
the LDA, the developer will file a Confirmatory Deed that will 
allow her to continue to maintain the grounds as Greenspace. 
 
In accordance with Ordinance No. 477, approved December 6, 1973, 
Baltimore City Code (2000 Edition), all terms and conditions of 
the first amendment to the LDA have been approved. 
 
(FILE No. 56365) 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the first amendment to a land 

disposition agreement with Glenda Mosley, developer. 



3586 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and – Grant Award 
Community Development      
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a grant award 
from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, 
Administration for Children and Families. The period of the 
grant award is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$29,599,293.00 – 4000-486310-6050-452299-603045 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This grant award supports Head Start and Early Head Start 
services to 3,419 preschool age children and 184 infants, 
toddlers and pregnant women in Baltimore City. 
 
This action awards funding as follows: 100% of the fiscal year 
2009 base funding for Program 22, Program 25 and 100% training 
and technical assistance funds for Program Accounts 20 and 26. 
 
This grant award is late because the Department recently 
received the grant award from the grantor. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized acceptance of a grant award from the U.S. Department 

of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and 

Families. 



3587 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and Community      – Grant Agreements 
Development/Baltimore Homeless Services 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various grant agreements.  The period of the agreement is July 
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, unless otherwise indicated. 
 
1. BON SECOURS      $ 34,240.00 
 
 Account: 4000-492910-3570-333709-603051 
 

The organization will operate the Women’s Resource Center 
and provide services to homeless women, HIV/AIDS infected 
women, their families and low-income women who are at risk 
of eviction. The funds will be used to hire a Case Manager 
who will provide emergency assistance, referrals and 
advocacy, domestic violence counseling, parenting skills 
and HIV/AIDS counseling. 

 
2. AT JACOB’S WELL INC.    $ 63,537.00 
 
 Account: 5000-529110-3570-333707-603051 
 

The organization will provide 22 transitional shelter beds 
to homeless mentally ill men and women of Baltimore City. 
The funds will be used to offset the cost of providing 
sleeping accommodations and case management services to 
help homeless individuals achieve stable permanent housing 
and a high level of economic self-sufficiency. 

 
3. UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND    $326,125.00 
 
 Account: 4000-490910-3570-333657-603051 
 

The University will provide housing outreach counseling and 
case management services to assist individuals with HIV 
related illnesses obtain residential stability and improve 
the quality of their lives.  All the individuals will 
receive primary medical care for their HIV disease at the 
Evelyn Jordan Medical Center.  The University will hire an  



3588 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD/BHS – cont’d 
 

Outreach Counselor and a Case Manager to provide outreach 
services and address the housing needs of the homeless 
HIV/AIDS individuals.  The period of the agreement is July 
1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.  

 
4. FUSION PARTNERSHIP, INC.    $ 100,000.00 
 
 Account: 4000-492910-3570-333654-603051 
 

The organization operates the Help On The Streets project.  
The project offers outreach, education referrals and case 
management services to women cycling between pretrial 
detention and homelessness. The project will also serve 
approximately 350 women in jail who are at imminent risk of 
becoming homeless upon release and homeless women on the 
street currently involved in illicit HIV risk behaviors. 

 
The grant agreements are late because of a delay at the 
administrative level. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing grant agreements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3589 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Head Start Agreements 
Community Development    
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
Head Start agreements with the various delegate agencies. The 
period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval through 
September 30, 2009. 
 
Additional expenses were incurred in the operation of various 
Head Start Programs in FY 2009. Under the terms of the 
agreements, the funds will be used to reimburse the 
organizations for these additional expenses in various budget 
line items. All remaining funds that have not been paid to the 
organization at the end of the period will be forfeited. 
 
1. YMCA OF CENTRAL MARYLAND/EMILY   $138,132.00 
   PRICE JONES HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486309-6050-516199-603051 
 

The organization will be reimbursed for costs including, 
but not limited to audit and legal, accounts payable, 
purchasing, finance and accounting, and human resources, 
information services, supplies, utilities, data and 
telecommunication costs.  

 
2. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC./  $ 73,000.00 
   ST. JEROME’S HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486309-6050-516699-603051 
 

The organization will be reimbursed for costs including, 
but not limited to personnel, health insurance, building 
repairs, and maintenance costs. 

 
3. ST. PAUL COMMUNITY OUTREACH CENTER,  $ 55,000.00 

  INC./ST. PAUL COMMUNITY HEAD START 
  PROGRAM 
 

 Account: 4000-486309-6050-515899-603051 
 

The organization will be reimbursed for costs including, 
but not limited to audit fees and building repairs. 



3590 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
4. UNION BAPTIST CHURCH-SCHOOL/UNION   $ 75,000.00 
   BAPTIST HARVEY JOHNSON HEAD START  
    PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486309-6050-516099-603051 
 

The organization will be reimbursed for costs including, 
but not limited to office supplies, audit/accounting, and 
children’s food.  

 
5. ST. FRANCIS XAVIER ROMAN CATHOLIC   $ 40,000.00 
   CONGREGATION, INC./ST. FRANCIS 
   XAVIER HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486309-6050-516999-603051 
 

The organization will be reimbursed for costs including, 
but not limited to health insurance and utilities. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the Head Start agreements with the 

various delegate agencies.  



3591 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and – Head Start Agreements 
  Community Development    
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
Head Start agreements for the following delegate agencies. The 
period of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010, 
unless otherwise indicated.  
 
1. BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN ALUMNAE CHAPTER  $589,736.00 
   DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INC./ 
   YUBI HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-517199-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 102 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $117,947.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $707,683.00. 
 

 MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 
 

MBE: B&B Lighting Supply, Inc. $ 1,000.00 0.14% 
  Time Printers, Inc.       200.00 0.03% 

 Rufus Ingram, PA    11,400.00 1.61% 
 Genesis Office Systems,    1,020.00 0.14% 
   Inc. 
    Total  $13,620.00 1.92%  

 
 WBE: Expressly Yours, Gloria Inc. $   500.00 0.07% 
  Sue-Ann’s Office Supply, Inc.   3,000.00 0.42% 
  Hinton Webb & Assoc., LLC   7,000.00 0.99% 
  Tomco Insurance          See note  
     Total  $10,500.00 below * 
           1.48% 
 
 *Tomco is not certified as a WBE with Baltimore City.  
  



3592 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $707,683.00, $651,367.00 IS 
FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-SEGMENTABLE. 

 
2. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL SOCIETY OF   $1,313,636.00 

   BALTIMORE – NORTHWEST HEAD START 
   PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-516599-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 229 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $262,727.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,576,363.00. 
  
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 

 
MBE:       $    0.00  0.00% 

 
 WBE: V&L Enterprises  $5,200.00  0.33% 
  (Dr. Lurline Whittaker) 
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,576,363.00, 
$1,423,369.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. 



3593 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD - cont’d 
 
3. DAYSPRING PROGRAMS, INC./DAYSPRING   $626,426.00 
   HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-515699-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 102 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $125,285.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $751,711.00. 
  
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 

 
MBE: Sue-Ann’s Office Supply, Inc.  $ 2,000.00 0.27%   

  Charm City Caterers, Inc.   40,000.00 5.32% 
  Time Printers       1,500.00 0.20% 
 
 

   Total    $43,500.00 5.79% 

 WBE: Patricia A. Welch    $ 2,700.00 0.36% 
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $751,711.00, $635,798.00 IS 
FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-SEGMENTABLE. 

 
4. FRIENDS OF THE FAMILY, INC./BALTIMORE  $955,944.00 
   CITY CHILD CARE RESOURCE CENTER 
   HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-516999-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 166 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 



3594 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $191,189.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,147,133.00. 
  
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 

 
MBE: Charm City Caterers, Inc.  $ 3,000.00 0.26% 

  Boyd’s Professional      1,500.00 0.13% 
    Carpet 
    Total    $ 4,500.00 0.39% 
 
 WBE: Catalpha Advertising &    $ 2,000.00 0.17%  
    Design, Inc. 

Sue-Ann’s Office Supply, Inc.    1,000.00 0.09%  
  Total    $ 3,000.00    0.26% 
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,147,133.00, 
$1,104,950.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. 

 
5. ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC./  $1,513,610.00  
   ST. JEROME’S HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-516699-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 258 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $302,722.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,816,332.00. 
  
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 

 



3595 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

MBE: Expressly Yours, Gloria, Inc.  $    500.00 0.03% 
  Charm City Caterers, Inc.   145,000.00 7.98% 
  Fleming Transportation      2,500.00 0.14% 
    Corp. 

Sue-Ann’s Office Supply, Inc.     1,000.00 0.06% 
Time Printers, Inc.         500.00 0.03%  

   
 WBE: Classic Catering People, Inc.  $  1,000.00 0.06% 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,816,332.00, 
$1,794,435.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. 

 
6. DAYSPRING PROGRAMS, INC./HERRING   $882,662.00 
   RUN HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-516899-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 153 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $176,533.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,059,195.00. 
  
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 

 
MBE: Charm City Caterers, Inc.  $85,000.00 8.02% 

  Sue-Ann’s Office Supply, Inc.    3,000.00 0.28% 
    Total    $88,000.00 8.30% 
 
 WBE: McEnroe Voice & Data Corp.  $ 1,440.00 0.14%   

Patricia A. Welch      8,000.00 0.76% 
Expressly Yours, Gloria, Inc.    1,000.00 0.09% 
  Total    $10,440.00 0.99% 



3596 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,059,195.00, 
$1,049,165.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE.  

 
7. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL SOCIETY OF   $1,547,504.00 

   BALTIMORE – ST. VINCENT DE PAUL  
   SOUTHEAST HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-516599-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 270 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $309,501.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,857,005.00. 
  
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 

 
MBE: C&T Transportation   $ 3,000.00 0.16%  

 
 WBE: Sue-Ann’s Office Supply, Inc. $ 5,000.00 0.27% 
  B&B Lighting Supply, Inc.   1,500.00 0.08% 
  Expressly Yours, Gloria, Inc.   2,000.00 0.11% 
     Total  $ 8,500.00 0.46% 
     

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,857,005.00, 
$1,699,105.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. 



3597 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
8. ST. BERNADINE’S ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH/  $1,098,802.00 
   ST. BERNADINE’S HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-516499-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 191 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $219,760.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,318,562.00. 
  
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 

 
MBE: Time Printers, Inc.  $   200.00 0.02% 

 Rufus Ingram, PA    9,000.00 0.67% 
 Green Clean Environmental Service See note below* 
 Genesis Office Systems     200.00 0.02% 
  Total  $ 9,400.00 0.71% 
   
 WBE: Donna Shelto    See note below* 
  Dr. Andrea Morris   See note below* 
 

*Green Clean Environmental Service, Donna Shelto, and Dr. 
Andrea Morris are not certified as MBE/WBE with Baltimore 
City.  

     
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
 
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,318,562.00, 
$1,202,410.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. 



3598 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
9. BALTIMORE METROPOLITAN ALUMNAE CHAPTER  $1,209,452.00 
   DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INC./ 
   METRO DELTA HEAD START PROGRAM 
 
 Account: 4000-486310-6050-516399-603051 
 

Under the terms of this agreement, the organization will 
provide Head Start services to 210 children and their 
families in Baltimore City. The funds will be used for the 
organization’s operating expenses. A two-month advance of 
funds, in the amount of $241,890.00, was approved by the 
Board on July 22, 2009. With the advance, the total 
contract amount is $1,451,342.00. 
 

 MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE. 
 

MBE: Genesis Office Systems,  $15,637.00 1.08% 
   Inc. 
 E. Jackson & Son, Inc.    5,000.00 0.34% 
 Rufus Ingram, PA    13,200.00 0.91% 
  
    Total  $33,837.00 2.33%  

 
 WBE: Tomco Insurance   See note below *  
  Hinton Webb & Associates, $ 8,500.00 0.59% 
     LLC 
 
 *Tomco is not certified as an WBE with Baltimore City.   
 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF THE BALANCE OF THE MBE/WBE GOALS.  
  
OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $1,451,342.00, 
$1,365,699.00 IS FOR ITEMS THAT ARE PROPRIETARY AND NON-
SEGMENTABLE. 



3599 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The agreements are late because notification of the grant awards 
as recently received. w
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the Head Start agreements for the 

foregoing delegate agencies.  The Comptroller ABSTAINED on item 

nos. 1 and 9. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3600 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Head Start Consultant Agreements 
Community Development  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
various Head Start consultant agreements.  The period of the 
agreement is  August 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010.  
 
 Hourly Rate 
 
1. REBECCA SEITZ $45.00 $ 13,162.50 

2. ROBERT SOLOMON $33.00 $ 20,592.00 

3. MARILYN STACK-GILL $30.00 $ 23,985.00 

4. D’LISA RAMSEY WORTHY $42.00 $ 67,977.00 

5. SANDRA APPEL $34.65 $ 42,656.00 

6. DIANA BROOKE $33.00 $ 25,740.00 

7. LACY E. BRYN, INC. $37.80 $ 70,761.00 

8. EDITH MEYERS $33.00 $ 18,018.00 

9. MARY WANDA MAYNOR-KEARSE $30.00 $ 44,460.00 

10. SANDY SHERRY $45.00 $ 57,916.00 

Account: 4000-486810-6050-452399-603018 
 
These consultants will collaborate with the Baltimore City 
Public Schools to ensure that all children are appropriately 
identified and assessed in accordance with the Statewide Early 
Childhood Special Education accountability system. The funds 
will be used for the special education consultants’ 
implementation of some of the requirements of the Head Start 
Federal performance standards for services to Children with 
Disabilities. Head Start provides services to children with 
suspected and documented disabilities and their families, and 
has placed emphasis on the use of community resources, early 
identification and intervention services.  



3601 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The agreements are late because of delays in the administrative 
review process. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized foregoing Head Start consultant agreements.   



3602 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Housing and        – Amendment to Grant Agreement 
Community Development/Baltimore 
Homeless Services (BHS)          
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
amendment to grant agreement with the United Way of Central 
Maryland, Inc. (UWCA). 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On July 29, 2009, the Board accepted grant funds from the U.S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) in the amount 
of $9,523,896.00. 
 
The UWCA is the fiscal agent for administering the HUD grant. 
This amendment modifies the template for direct service 
contracts that the UWCA is responsible for developing and 
implementing with the subgrantees. 
 
The insurance and bonding requirements for subgrantees specified 
in the agreement were found to be duplicative and overly 
burdensome and are modified by this amendment to lower the 
requirements for professional liability insurance to 
$1,000,000.00. All other terms and conditions of the agreement 
will remain unchanged. 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT. 
 
(FILE No. 55312) 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of an amendment to the grant agreement with 

the United Way of Central Maryland, Inc. (UWCA). 



3603 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Police Department – Expenditure of Funds                                   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize payment to the 
State of Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, 
Department of Health and Human Services Office of Public Health 
Emergency Preparedness.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$37,477.92 – 4000-454809-2010-560000-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On March 25, 2009 the Board approved an agreement with the MEMA 
for the FY 2006 Urban Area Security Initiative Program (UASI), 
Award #2006-GE-T6-006, subproject Tamiflu Pharmaceuticals, in 
the amount of $37,500.00. 
 
This payment reflects Purchase Order Nos. M00P9213710 and 
M00P9213720 for $29,235.18 and $8,242.74, respectively for a 
combined total of $37,477.92. 
 
The request for payment is late because it was just received by 
the Department. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized payment to the State of Maryland Department of Health 

and Mental Hygiene, Department of Health and Human Services 

Office of Public Health Emergency Preparedness.   

 



3604 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Public Works – Supplemental Agreement                        
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a 
supplemental agreement with the CSX Transportation, Inc.   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City is proposing a project to replace an existing storm 
drain as part of the Chesapeake Avenue Phase II reconstruction 
project.  Pursuant to field conditions the City’s contractor 
will need to revise and increase the size of the pipe from a 36" 
diameter to a 42" diameter.  Accordingly, the City will need to 
amend the original agreement. 
 
(FILE No. 56198) 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of a supplemental agreement with the CSX 

Transportation, Inc.   



3605 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Public Works - Agreement                                     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
agreement with Russell Corrosion Consultants, Inc.  The period 
of the agreement is effective upon Board approval for two years.   
 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

$659,822.63 – 9960-906658-9557-900020-703032 
 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 

Russell Corrosion Consultants will provide engineering services 
for the City’s water system including design, post award 
services for cathodic protection, cleaning and lining projects, 
mitigation of system problems and other related issues on an as-
needed basis.   
 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
$760,000.00  9950-558-101 
Water Utility   Const. Res. 

 Fund    Small Water Mains 
 
 $659,822.63   "     "  9960-906658-9557 
         900020-3 
         Engineering 
      

 100,177.37   "     "  9960-906658-9557 
         900020-6 
           Administration  

$760,000.00 
         



3606 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Public Works – cont’d 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the agreement with Russell Corrosion 

Consultants, Inc.  The Transfer of Funds was approved, SUBJECT 

to the receipt of a favorable report from the Planning 

Commission, the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, in accordance with the provisions of the City Charter. 



3607 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 

Health Department – Agreement                                         

 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
agreement with Chase Brexton Health Services, Inc.  The period 
of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010. 
 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$305,319.00 – 4000-424510-3040-278103-603051 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Chase Brexton Health Services, Inc. will provide comprehensive 
HIV ambulatory primary care to uninsured and underinsured HIV-
infected adult residents in Baltimore City and surrounding 
counties to enable them to maximize the quality of their lives. 
 
The agreement is being presented at this time because the State 
AIDS Administration programmatically manages Ryan White Part B 
services. The Department is responsible for processing contracts 
after receipt of an approved budget and scope of services and 
making payments to the provider after the State selects the 
provider through the Request for Proposal process.   
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTIONS. 
 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of an agreement with Chase Brexton Health 

Services, Inc.  



3608 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Health Department – Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an 
agreement with Future Care Health and Management of Irvington, 
Inc.  The period of the agreement is July 1, 2009 through June 
30, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The organization will serve as a volunteer station for the 
Senior Companion Program. The City was awarded a grant from the 
Corporation of National and Community Services. The grant pays 
for 100% of the cost for Senior Companions to volunteer to 
assist special needs clients who want to remain in their homes. 
While the Senior Companions are on duty, the grant provides for 
their life insurance, transportation and other benefits. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the agreement with Future Care Health 

and Management of Irvington, Inc.



3609 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Health Department – Grant Agreement 

 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
grant agreement with the Holabird Investments, LLC. The Board is 
also requested to approve and authorize execution of the 
agreement and declaration of convenants and restrictions. The 
period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval for 
three years. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 7,150.00 - 4000-42808-3050-282900-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The grantee has applied to the City for a grant to undertake the 
lead hazard reduction work on 621 N. Denison Street. The grantee 
or its certified contractor will perform the services, provide 
the materials for the project, and agree that the project will 
be subject to occupancy and rental covenants and restrictions in 
the form required by the City for a three-year period from the 
time the lead hazard reduction work is completed. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized execution of the grant agreement with the Holabird 

Investments, LLC. 



3610 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Health Department – Grant Award 

 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of the Public 
Health Emergency Response (PHER) grant award from the Maryland 
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, Office of Preparedness 
and Response. The period of the grant award is July 31, 2009 
through July 30, 2010. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$188,495.00 – 4000-496410-3150-669200-601001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This grant is for the Maryland H1N1 Planning and Response 
Program. 
 
Under the terms of this grant award, the Department will use the 
grant funds to support and enhance the State and local public 
health infrastructure that is critical to public health 
preparedness and response. Activities include strengthening and 
sustaining the public health workforce; increasing laboratory 
capacity and capability; strengthening disease surveillance 
activities; and planning and implementing possible large scale 
mass vaccination activities. In addition, the funds will be used 
to develop effective public and risk communication guidance; 
develop effective community mitigation guidance; and purchase 
and procure personal protective equipment, antivirals, and other 
pandemic related purchases for protecting the public health 
workforce. The Department will also train and educate the public 
health workforce, conduct community and personal awareness 
activities, and address gaps and other challenges related to 
public health preparedness and response to an influenza 
pandemic.  
 



3611 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
The request is late because notification of the award was 
recently received. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
    

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized acceptance of the Public Health Emergency Response  

grant award from the Maryland Department of Health and Mental 

Hygiene, Office of Preparedness and Response.



3612 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
TRAVEL REQUEST 

 
 Name To Attend Amount 
 
Baltimore City Health Department 
 
1. Vincent Marsiglia Lab Quality Confab on $1,586.51 

  Quality Management in  
  Diagnostic Medicine 
  Atlanta, GA  
  September 28 – 30, 2009 
  (Reg. Fee $845.00) 

 
Department of Transportation 
 
2. Richard Hooper Managing Snow and Ice $2,130.00 

Kenith Ching, Jr. Control Operations  
  Allentown, PA 
  September 27 – 29, 2009 
  (Reg. Fee $795.00 ea.) 

 
Department of Public Works 
 
3. Gurminder Singh 2nd Annual Water Environment $8,417.00 

Misrak Shiferaw* Federation Technical 
Wazir Qudri Exhibition and Conf 
Azzam Ahmad* Orlando, FL 
  October 10 – 15, 2009 
  (Reg. Fee $875.00 ea.) 
  (Reg. Fee $1,050.00*) 

 
      
     The Board, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, approved the 

travel request.  The Director of Public Works ABSTAINED on item 

no. 3. 



3613 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Human Resources – Expenditure of Funds for Police 
 Lieutenant Oral Examination   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve expenditures for 26 examiners 
recruited to administer the Police Lieutenant oral examination 
scheduled for October 5-8 2009 at the Tremont Plaza Hotel. 
 
The Board is also requested to approve payment to Baltimore’s 
Tremonts Historic Venue and All-Suite Hotel, Tremont Plaza Hotel 
for continental breakfast and snacks for the examiners. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$14,219.71 – 1001-000000-1600-172800-603026 
 
  4,140.00 Meal allowance for 23 overnight examiners @ $45.00 

per night for 4 nights 
 
    180.00 Meal allowance for 3 commuting examiners @ $20.00 per 

day for 3 days 
 
  2,190.51 Continental breakfast for 30 people each day. (26 

examiners, 1 HR staff, 3 consultant firm) @ $19.95 
per person for 3 days plus 22% service charge 
included 

 
    305.00 Snack for training only on 1st day for 30 people (26 

examiners, 1 HR employee, 1 consultant, 2 BPD Rep.) @ 
rate of $3.00 per soft drink x 30, 2 dozen cookies @ 
rate of $35.00 per dozen and 3 dozen soft pretzels @ 
rate of $30.00 per dozen plus 22% service charge 
included. 

 
  1,750.00 Parking for 14 examiners @ rate of $25.00 per day for 

5 days 
 
    225.00 Parking for 3 commuting examiners @ rate of $25.00 

per day for 3 days 



3614 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Human Resources – cont’d 
 
    375.00 Parking for 5 HR staff at rate of $25.00 per day for 

3 days 
 
    522.50 Estimated roundtrip mileage for 4 examiners @ $0.55 a 

mile for a total of 950 miles (Note: These drivers 
are using personal vehicles.  Others are using 
Government vehicles and receive no reimbursement) 

 
  3,151.70 Estimated roundtrip airfare for 9 examiners (Note: 

These are totals for each City.) (2) Nashville-
$598.00; (1) Savannah = $373.90; 1 Miami = $219.20; 
(1) Detroit=$179.20; (1) Orlando=$219.20; (1) Ft. 
Lauderdale= $179.20; (2) Cleveland = $384.00 
Additional $1,000.00 in case fees increase between 
now and Board approval 

 
    400.00 Tolls (estimated) 
 
    630.00 Taxi services, etc. @ $70.00 each for 9 examiners 

roundtrip 
 
    300.00 Miscellaneous (emergency charges etc.)  
 
     50.00 Audiovisual (microphone/lectern) for 1 day 
 
$14,219.71  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On May 20, 2009, the Board approved a Group Sales Agreement with 
the Baltimore’s Tremonts Historic Venue and All-Suite hotel to 
use rooms for the Police Lieutenant promotional examination 
process.  On July 25, 2009, 95 candidates passed the written 
exam and are now qualified to sit for the oral examination.  
 
There will be a total of 26 examiners who have been recruited 
from 17 police jurisdictions. Most of the examiners will arrive 
in Baltimore on Sunday, October 04, 2009. The examiners will  



3615 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Human Resources – cont’d 
 
participate with the assistance of the examination consultant, 
Chad Legel. There will be eight panels with three examiners, 
plus two alternates that will interview the candidates.  The 
interviews will be held on October 5, 6 and 7, 2009. 
Refreshments will be made available to examiners during the 
training portion on the first day only due to the high costs. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION SUBJECT TO REVIEW OF THE 
INVOICES PRIOR TO PAYMENT. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved and 

authorized expenditures for 26 examiners recruited to administer 

the Police Lieutenant oral examination scheduled for October 5-8 

2009 at the Tremont Plaza Hotel.  The Board also approved 

payment to Baltimore’s Tremonts Historic Venue and All-Suite 

Hotel, Tremont Plaza Hotel for continental breakfast and snacks 

for the examiners. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3616 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
1. ADVANCED TANK SYSTEMS, INC. $24,000.00 Low Bid 

Solicitation No. B50001188 – Certifications and Inspections 
Including Parts and Service for Fuel Tanker – Department of 
General Services – Req. No. R529993 

2. FISHER SCIENTIFIC $ 8,124.05 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. 07000 – DNA Lab Supplies – Police Department 
– Req. No. R532389 

3. COLLABORATIVE 
TESTING SERVICES $17,517.00 Selected Source 
Solicitation No. 06000 – Lab Employee Testing – Police 
Department – Req. No. R532857 
 
The vendor is the only certified provider of the full range of 
testing services required by the Police Department. 

4. PC MALL GOV. INC. $14,676.00 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. 07000 – Toughbook Laptops – Health Department 
– Req. No. R531066 

5. ABACUS DIAGNOSTICS $10,810.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Blood Testing Kits – Police 
Department – Req. No. R532560 
 
The vendor is the manufacturer and sole distributor of the 
required items. 

6. GIESERLAB, INC. $13,463.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Service and Maintenance for Evidence 
Drying Cabinets – Police Department – Req. No. R532516 
 
The vendor is the manufacturer and sole provider of service 
for these items. 



3617 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
7. SUPPORT SOLUTIONS, INC. 

DBA SSI CONSULTING $ 5,144.25 Only Bid 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Software Support Contract – Mayor’s 
Office of Employment Development – Req. No. R532175 

8. HAY GROUP, INC. $20,470.00 Selected Source 
Solicitation No. 06000 – Actuarial Services (GASB 45 
Evaluation) – Department of Finance – Req. No. R533119 
 
This vendor is the incumbent and is best positioned to assure 
the timeliness of the CAFR (City Annual Financial Report), and 
will provide these services at the same prices, terms, and 
conditions of competitively bid contract BP-06002. A 
solicitation to replace contract BP-06002 is currently being 
prepared for the required service in future years. 

9. CRITICAL IMAGING $ 6,800.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Camera Repairs – Fire Department – 
Req. No. R529135 
 
The vendor is the manufacturer and sole provider of repairs to 
these cameras. 

10. BELL TECHLOGIX $17,391.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Software Support Updates – Enoch 
Pratt Free Library – Req. No. R531490 
 
The software updates are only available from the original 
developer. 

11. XEROX CORPORATION $10,260.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – Annual License Support – Department 
of Finance, Bureau of Purchases – Req. No. R532476 
 
Xerox Corporation is the sole provider for the renewal of this 
license. 



3618 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 

12. LYNN PEAVEY $15,180.00 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. 07000 – Evidence Tape – Police Department – 
Req. No. R531357 

13. ZONES, INC. $26,200.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50000876 – Symantec Multi-Tier Protection 
Software Maintenance – Mayor’s Office of Information 
Technology – Req. No. R511516 
 
On December 24, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $26,200.00.  The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options at the sole discretion of the City. This is 
the first one-year renewal in the amount of $26,200.00 for the 
period December 24, 2009 through December 23, 2010, with one 
1-year renewal option remaining.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

14. SOLOMON’S TERMITE 
& PEST CONTROL $80,000.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50000741 – Provide Pest Control Services to 
Various City of Baltimore Buildings – Agencies – Various – 
Req. Nos. Various 
 
On November 5, 2008, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $14,652.00.  The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options at the sole discretion of the City. Subsequent 
actions have been approved.  This is the first one-year 
renewal in the amount of $80,000.00 for the period November 4, 
2009 through November 3, 2010, with one 1-year renewal option 
remaining.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



3619 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

15. MARTIN’S INC. $313,236.00 Renewal 
Solicitation No. B50000040 – Furnish and Deliver Food for At-
Risk, After School Snack Program – Department of Recreation 
and Parks – Req. No. R532041 
 
On October 24, 2007, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $217,150.00.  The award contained four 1-year 
renewal options at the sole discretion of the City.  
Subsequent actions have been approved. This is the second one-
year renewal for the period October 27, 2009 through October 
26, 2010 in the amount of $313,236.00. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

16. ADT SECURITY  Agreement of Full  
SERVICES, INC. $ 71,635.83 Satisfaction & Release 
Solicitation No. 06000 – Burglar Alarm and Fire Security 
Systems – Agencies – Various – Req. Nos. Various 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution an 
agreement of full satisfaction and release with ADT Security 
Services, Inc. (ADT). The period of the agreement is effective 
upon Board approval. 
 
On May 13, 2009, the Board awarded a Citywide requirements 
Contract No. B50000984 Installation, Repair, and Maintenance  
for Commercial Security Alarm & Fire Protection Systems to  
Alarm Security Group, LLC d/b/a ASG Security for the period 
July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2014. Prior to that contract, 
various City agencies utilized the alarm system services of 
ADT and payments for those services are past due.  ADT agrees 
to release the City from any claims and to the agreed upon 
payment amount for the period ending June 30, 2009. 
 
(The agreement of full satisfaction and release has been 
approved by the Law Department as to form and legal 
sufficiency.) 



3620 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

17. BIO-RAD LABORATORIES, $ 3,822.00 Ratification 
DIAGNOSTICS   51,850.00 Increase 
GROUP $55,672.00  
Solicitation No. 08000 – HIV Test Kits – Health Department – 
Req. Nos. R515071 
 
On March 11, 2009, the Board approved the initial award for 
HIV test kits on a sole source basis to Bio-Rad Laboratories.  
Due to a technical problem in CitiBuy, the purchase order was 
overspent by $3,822.00.  In addition, the agency’s need for 
the kits has grown considerably as a result of its community 
outreach programs.  Authority is being requested to ratify the 
past-due invoices and increase the purchase order. 
 
It is herby certified, that the above procurement is of such a 
nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 

18. TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
SYSTEMS, INC. $1,000,000.00 Increase  
 Solicitation No. BP 05136 – City Wide Network and System 
 Support – Agencies Various – Req. Nos. Various 
 
 On November 9, 2005, the Board approved the initial award, in 
 the amount of $6,232,066.56. Subsequent actions were approved.  
 This increase, in the amount of $1,000,000.00, is necessary  
 to meet the increased demand for these services, making the  

   total contract award $33,232,066.56. The contract expires No- 
   vember 8, 2009, with one 1-year renewal option remaining. 
 
   MWBOO SET GOALS OF 35.79% MBE AND 13.21 % WBE. (BECAUSE THIS  
   IS A REQUIREMENTS CONTRACT, DOLLAR AMOUNTS WILL VARY). 
 
The Mayor ABSTAINED on item No. 18.



3621 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
   MBE:  The Bith Group   22.73% 

    Full Circle Solutions 13.06% 
 
   WBE:  Realistic Computing       3.92% 
 
 MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 

A LETTERS OF PROTEST HAS BEEN RECEIVED FROM THE MARYLAND 
MINORITY CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC. 
 
President:  “We have one protest on item, excuse me, on Page 87, 

item 18, Informal Award.  This is the City Wide Network and 

System Support. Good morning.” 

Mr. Joe Mazza, Acting City Purchasing Agent:  “We are 

recommending an increase of an award, BP 05136 for City Wide 

Network and System Support to Telecommunications Corporation in 

the amount of $1,000,000.00.” 

President:  “Good morning.” 

Mr. Arnold M. Jolivet, Maryland Minority Contractors, Assoc. 

Inc.:  “I had submitted the protest on the assumption that the 

proposal where it was $10,000,000.00 and in view that it has 

been corrected, I would urge the Board to allow me to withdraw 

my protest.” 

City Solicitor:  “Permission granted, I would think.” 

President:  “Is there Motion?” 



3622 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
City Solicitor:  “I would MOVE that we grant Mr. Jolivet’s 

request.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE.  All opposed NAY.  

Motion carries. Page 87, item 18 has been approved.” 

 

* * * * * * * * * * * * *  







3623 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases – cont’d 
 

19. BALTIMORE GAS & ELECTRIC  
 COMPANY $3,100,000.00 Sole Source  
 Solicitation No. 08000 – Requirements for Street Lights Reha- 
 bilitation – Department of Transportation – Req. No. R530010 
 
 The Board is requested to approve an award for the rehabilita- 
 tion and maintenance of Baltimore Street lights and related  
 work. The vendor has a proprietary obligation to provide the  
 designated services.  
 
 It is herby certified, that the above procurement is of such a 
 nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it be  
 practical to obtain competitive bids.  Therefore, pursuant to  
 Article VI, Section 11 (d)(i) of the City Charter, the procure- 
 ment of the equipment and/or service is recommended. 
 

20. MOTOROLA   Amendment 
INCORPORATED No Additional Funds to Agreement 
Solicitation No. 06000 – 800MHz Communications System Upgrade – 
Mayor’s Office of Information Technology – Req. Nos. R531247 

The Board is requested to approve and authorized execution of 
an amendment to an agreement with Motorola, Inc.  On September 
02, 2009, the Board approved an agreement with Motorola, Inc.  
This amendment will provide for a performance bond for the 
original agreement.  Additionally, §3.2.2 of the original 
agreement will be extended to allow the City six (6) weeks  

 

 

 

 

 

 



3624 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases – cont’d 
 

rather than four weeks to secure acceptable private financing 
for the implementation of the original agreement before it 
would automatically terminate. 

MBE/WBE WAS PROVIDED IN THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AND IS UNCHANGED. 

(FILE No. 55362) 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board approved the 

foregoing informal awards and increases and Extensions to 

Contracts.  The mayor ABSTAINED on item No. 18. 

 

 



3625 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

 
* * * * * * * 

 

On the recommendations of the City agencies 

hereinafter named, the Board, 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

awarded the formally advertised contracts 

listed on the following pages: 

 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications, 

or rejected bids on those as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

Item Nos. 4 and 5 were DEFERRED for 1 week. 



3626 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 

 
Department of Recreation and Parks 
 
1. RP 09819, Community Mirabile Construction $242,968.00 

Parks & Playgrounds Company, Inc. 
FY 09 

 
 MBE: M&F Contracting Company $16,320.00  6.72% 
 WBE: McCall Trucking, Inc. $ 4,200.00  1.73% 
 
 MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
2. TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
 $295,000.00 9938-902786-9475 9938-902786-9474 
 State Reserve Active 
  Community Parks & Community Parks & 
  Playgrounds FY 09 Playgrounds FY 09 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs 
associated with the award of Contract No. RP 09819, Community 
Parks & Playgrounds FY 09 to Mirabile Construction Company, 
Inc. 

 

3. RP 08835, Edgewood REJECTION – Seven bids were received 
Recreation Center Gym and opened on 07/01/09. The five 
Expansion lowest bidders were found to be non- 
 compliant by MWBOO.  The Department 
 requests that all bids be rejected.   
 The Department also requests permission 
 to re-advertise this project on  
 September 25, 2009. The Department  
 believes it would be in the best interest 
 of the City to re-bid this project. 

 
 



3627 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater 
 
4. WC 1160, Montebello Kinsley Construction, $39,181,250.00 

Plant 2 & Finished Inc. 
Water Reservoir Cover 

 

DEFERRED 
 MBE: K&K Adams, Inc. $  720,900.00 1.84% 
  W. Concrete, Inc.  3,750,000.00 9.57% 
  Metro Flooring, Inc.      7,550.00 0.02% 
  FSR Business Flooring, LLC      1,715.00 0.004% 
  Chesapeake Contracting Services,*  3,616,000.00 9.23% 
  Inc. 
 
 WBE: Barbie’s Recycling & Hauling, Inc. $  628,000.00  1.60% 
  Moisture Proof & Masonry, Inc.    225,000.00  0.57% 
  Winshire Interior Construction,     56,000.00  0.14% 
  Inc. 
  Superior Painting & Contracting    130,000.00  0.33% 
  Co., Inc. 
  Abby Enterprises, LLC      4,358.00  0.01% 
 

*THE BIDDER INCORRECTLY LISTED CHESAPEAKE CONTRACTING 
SERVICES AS A WBE.  CHESAPEAKE SERVICES IS CERTIFIED WITH 
BALTIMORE AS A MBE. 
 

 MWBOO FOUND VENDOR NON-COMPLIANT. 
 
THE DEPARTMENT IS RECOMMENDING APPROVAL SUBJECT TO THE 
CONTRACTOR COMING INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE MBE/WBE PROGRAM 
WITHIN 7 DAYS. 



3628 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater – cont’d 
 
5. TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

DEFERRED 
 AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
 $23,664,029.05 9960-558-709 
 Rev. Bonds Constr. Res. Montebello 
  17,739,805.00 Covered Reservoir 
 Counties "    "    " 
   6,022,863.87 9960-558-713 
 Rev. Bonds Constr. Res. Towson 
  Finished Water Res. Cover 
   3,949,997.08 "    "    " 
 Counties        
 $51,376,695.00  
  
 
 $3,918,125.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-2 
   Extra Work 
  3,918,125.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-3 
   Design 
  2,008,320.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-5 
   Inspection 
 39,181,250.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-6 
   Construction 
  2,350,875.00 ---------------------- 9960-904694-557-9 
   Administration 
 $51,376,695.00 
 

This transfer is required to cover the costs associated 
with the award of contract WC 1160, Montebello Plant 2 
Finished Water Reservoir Cover. 
 
LETTERS OF PROTEST HAVE BEEN RECEIVED FROM TYDINGS & 
ROSENBERG LLP REPRESENTING FRU-CON CONSTRUCTION 
CORPORATION, OBER, KALER, GRIMES & SHIVER REPRESENTING THE 
WHITING-TURNER CONTRACTING CO., VENABLE LLP REPRESENTING 
PIZZAGALLI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY AND ROBERT FULTON DASHIELL, 
ESQ., P.A. REPRESENTING KINSLEY CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. AND 
THE MARYLAND MINORITY CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

 
 































































































































































































































































































































































































3629 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
 6. B50001072, Police  Graves Uniform Co.    $ 50,000.00 

Uniforms    Howard Uniform Co.     150,000.00 
      F&F & A. Jacobs &  
       Sons       600,000.00 
             $800,000.00 
 
      Item Nos. 
 Graves Uniform Co.  2 
 
 Howard Uniform Co.  3, 4, 6, 9 & 13 
 
 F&F & A. Jacobs & Sons 1, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 
      12, 14, 15, & 16 
 

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



3630 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS: 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
 7. B50001185, Pedestri- General Traffic  
 an Signal Assemblies  Equipment Corp.    $162,500.00 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 8. B50000695, Air   CORRECTION – The Board is re- 
 Conditioning &   quested to approve a correction  
 Refrigeration   to the period of the award for  
 Service    B50000695. 
 

On November 5, 2008, the Board 
awarded B50000695 to R.F. Warde, 
Inc., in the amount of 
$5,253,900.00 and J.F. Fischer, 
Inc., in the amount of 
$5,498,610.00. By inadvertence, 
the Bureau of Purchases requested 
approval for the period December 
1, 2008 through November 30, 2009, 
with one 2-year renewal option. 
The correct period is December 1, 
2008 through November 30, 2011, 
with one 2-year renewal option. 
All other terms and conditions of 
the award will remain unchanged. 

 
 MWBOO SET GOALS OF 23% MBE AND 6% WBE.  
 
 MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 



3631 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, approved the following Proposals and Specifica-

tions to be advertised for receipt and opening of bids on the 

dates indicated: 

 
Bureau of Water Wastewater   - SC 878, Repair and Replacement of 
       Existing Sanitary Sewers at   
       Various Locations 
       BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  10/21/2009 
       BIDS TO BE OPENED:  10/21/2009 
 
Bureau of Water Wastewater   - SC 856, Improvements to Herring  
       Interceptors, Phase 2 - from  
       Argonne Drive to City/County Line 
       
       BIDS TO BE OPENED:  10/28/2009

BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  10/28/2009 
 

 
Department of General       - PB 08832, Abel Wolman Building  
 Services               Masonry Repairs  
       
       BIDS TO BE OPENED:  11/18/2009

BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  11/18/2009 
 

 
Department of Transportation - TR 10008, Reconstruction of  
       Alleys in North-Southwest 
       BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  10/21/2009 
       BIDS TO BE OPENED:  10/21/2009 
 



3632 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
Department of Transportation - TR 03313, Reconstruction of  
       Washington Blvd. from I-95 to  
       Monroe St. and Monroe St. from 
       Wicomico St. to Washington Blvd. 
       BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  10/21/2009 
       BIDS TO BE OPENED:  10/21/2009   
 
 
Department of Recreation     - RP 08835R, Edgewood Recreation 
 and Parks and Department Center Gym Expansion        
 of Public Works          BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  10/28/2009 
 BIDS TO BE OPENED:  10/28/2009 
 



3633 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – Fiscal Year 2010 Post Adoption 
  Budget Reduction Plan  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize by resolution 
the Implementation of the Fiscal 2010 Employee Furlough Plan.  
The Board is also requested to authorize the abolishment of 
certain positions and terminations of certain employee contracts 
as identified in Exhibit A. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The combined forecast of both local revenues, estimated at this 
time to be falling short of budget for the current Fiscal Year 
2010 by at least $25,000,000.00 along with new post-budget 
adoption State aid reductions in the amount of $35,200,000.00, 
as recently approved by the State Board of Public Works will 
require the City to take immediate action to avoid a budget 
deficit for Fiscal Year 2010 as related to the budgets of the 
General Fund and the Motor Vehicle Fund. 
 
The strategy for closing the budget gap estimated at this time 
to be $60,200,000.00 will require several actions and budget 
adjustments.  The primary objectives of the plan will be to 
minimize employee lay-offs and maintain basic services to the 
extent possible. 
 
The actions and projected savings include the following: 
 
a. maintaining the current budget freeze on hiring - 
 $20,500,000.00 
 
b. pay-as-you-go capital project deferrals - $2,300,000.00, 
 
c. agency spending plan reductions - $12,900,000.00, 
 
d. employee furlough plan - $13,500,000.00, and  
 
e. use of Fiscal Year 2009 undesignated fund balances – 
 $11,000,000.00. 



3634 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – cont’d 
 

Fiscal 2010 
 

City of Baltimore 
 

Resolution 
 

EMPLOYEE FURLOUGH PLAN 
 

WHEREAS, the impact of the recession continues to put pressure on the City’s local 
                     economy and subsequent diminishing yields of budgeted City revenues that 
                     support vital City services, and 
 
WHEREAS, the City already had to make $65 million in budget reductions from current 
                     service levels in order to balance this Fiscal 2010 budget, and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has had to continue a budget freeze immediately upon adoption of 
                     the Fiscal 2010 budget due to a continuing forecast of declining local 
                     revenues, and 
 
WHEREAS, the State of Maryland in response to the impact of the recession on its 
                     budgeted revenues reduced aid to all Maryland counties, including 
                     Baltimore City, in an act of the Board of Public Works on August 26, 2009, 
                     and 
 
WHEREAS, the combined forecast of both local revenues, estimated at this time to be 
                     falling short of budget for the current fiscal year 2010 by at least $25.0  
                     million, along with the new State aid reductions in the amount of $35.2 
                     million requires that the City of Baltimore respond by implementing 
                     appropriate budget reduction plans in order to avoid a budget deficit for 
                     Fiscal 2010 as it relates to the budgets of the General Fund and the Motor 
                     Vehicle Fund, and 
 
WHEREAS, it is not possible to achieve reductions in spending of the magnitude 
                     necessary without taking some actions that affect City employees, and 
 
WHEREAS, substantial savings may be achieved without undo interruption of City 
                     services if City employees are asked and/or required to participate in a 
                     carefully managed furlough plan, and 
 
WHEREAS, a carefully managed furlough plan for City employees will minimize the 
                     number of employee layoffs that will be necessary to close the budget gap, 
                     and 



3635 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – cont’d 
 
WHEREAS, it is critical to the success of any City employee furlough program that all 
                     City employees participate in order to minimize the impact on critical City 
                     services and produce an equitable program, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Mayor has recommended a total budget reduction strategy including the 
                     continuation of the budget freeze that was initiated in November, 2007 to 
                    deal with the continuing decline in revenues, deferral of certain pay-as-you- 
                    go capital expenditures, additional agency operating budget reductions, 
                    including employee layoffs, utilization of certain fund balances and an 
                    employee furlough program, and   
 

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF 
ESTIMATES, AS FOLLOWS:  
 
 Section 1.  The employee furlough plan will include all full time, part time, temporary 
and contractual City employees, members of the Planning Commission, members of the Board of 
Municipal Zoning Appeals as well as employees from agencies/quasi-agencies with independent 
salary setting authority or independent personnel systems, included but not limited to the 
Baltimore Development Corporation, Parking Authority of Baltimore City and the Office of 
Promotion and the Arts. 
 
 Section 2.  The employee furlough plan shall include a combination of designated 
mandatory furlough days and additional furlough days to be implemented between October 5, 
2009 and June 30, 2010 in accordance with the following requirements: 
 

(a) The mandatory furlough days are days on which the City will be officially closed 
except for certain City operations as noted in sub-section (h) below. These days in which 
the City will be officially closed are not deemed to be City holidays. 

 
  The mandatory furlough days shall be as follows: 
 
   Friday, October 9, 2009 
   Friday, November 27, 2009 
   Thursday, December 24, 2009 
   Friday, January 15, 2010 
   Friday, May 28, 2010 



3636 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – cont’d 
 

(b)  The number of furlough days required by the employee furlough plan is in 
accordance with the following structure: 

 
        Employee            Less than       $50,000 -       Greater than  

                Salary Range:             $50,000        $100,000         $100,000 
     

Number of days        5       8     10 
 
           Number of days –         4                     7                     9 
          10 month employees 
 
(c) The mandatory furlough days will constitute the 5 days obligation for those 
employees earning less than $50,000. An additional 3 furlough days is to be imposed on 
the employees earning a salary included in the range of $50,000 to $100,000 and an 
additional 5 days is to be imposed on employees whose salary is in excess of $100,000. 

 
(d) The pay reduction amount for each permanent full-time employee will be taken in 
equal amounts for 19 pay periods beginning on October 9, 2009 for those employees in 
pay Group A and on October 16, 2010 for those employees in pay Group B. Those 
employees who are paid weekly will have a reduction in pay taken in equal amounts for 
38 pay periods beginning October 9, 2009. Pay reduction amounts for part time, 
temporary and contractual employees will be in accordance with the rules and regulations 
of the furlough plan. 

 
(e) Exception to (d) above – the Administration is still in discussions with both the Fire 
unions and the Police unions seeking an agreement on meaningful union employee 
participation in a budget reducing plan for these public safety units. The Director of 
Finance will report back to the Board of Estimates on October 21, 2009 with a budget 
reduction plan necessary and sufficient to meet fully the goals of the Mayor’s total budget 
reduction strategy as noted in the WHEREAS clause above. 

 
(f) The reduction in pay will be taken as an “adjustment to gross pay” and will not reduce 
the employees’ current salary or hourly rate. Therefore there will be no impact on 
retirement benefits or cash-out rates for accrued leave at termination. Regular overtime 
rates will be based on current salary, not the reduced amount. 

 
(g) Agency heads, bureau heads and supervisors shall have responsibility to manage the 
additional employee furlough days in excess of the mandatory furlough days and shall 
have the authority to designate such employee’s furlough days. These additional furlough 
days shall be implemented over the period October 5, 2009 through June 30, 2010, and 
the appropriate pay reductions will be spread over the pay periods specified in (d) above. 



3637 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – cont’d 
 

(h)  The functions of solid waste collections, agency units that are involved in support of 
court operations and related activities and 24/7 operations shall be exempted from the 
mandatory furlough days as a requirement of this employee furlough plan. However, the 
required number of furlough days must be administered for each employee in those 
functions between October 5, 2009 and June 30, 2010 and such records shall be kept to 
document each employee’s required number of furlough days. 
 
(i) No employee may work during scheduled furlough time except that in the event of an 
emergency or exigent circumstances, the appointing authority may revoke furlough time 
and the employee shall be paid for the time worked.  If  

            furlough time is revoked, the employee must be rescheduled for additional 
            furlough time by the supervisor equivalent to the revoked furlough time. 

 
(j) An employee may not work in excess of the employee’s normal workweek reduced by 
the furlough time taken during such workweeks.  Therefore an employee shall not earn 
overtime pay or compensatory time during a workweek in which furlough time is taken 
and may not request authorization to work such overtime.  Supervisors shall not permit 
an employee to work overtime during a workweek in which the employee takes furlough 
time. 

 
(k) Personnel actions such as promotions or reclassifications which occur after September 
23, 2009 shall not affect the number of furlough days/hours designated. 

 
(l) An employee who is on leave granted by leave bank, Employee-to-Employee Donated 
leave, Family and Medical Leave Act-qualifying leave, Accident leave or any other paid 
leave is included in the employee furlough plan and furlough time shall be scheduled in 
accordance to the furlough structure. 

 
(m) Furlough time for an employee hired on or after October 5, 2009 is prorated based on 
the employee’s start date. 

 
(n) Furlough time charged to an employee receiving out-of-title pay or in an acting 
capacity is based on the employee’s regular pay, not the out-of-title pay or acting 
capacity pay. 

 
(o) For leave accrual, an employee on furlough time shall be considered to be on paid 
leave.  The furlough will not affect the retirement credit earned. 

 
(p) For benefits and seniority purposes, an employee on furlough time shall be considered 
to be on paid leave. 



3638 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – cont’d 
 
Section 3.  The Director of Finance is hereby authorized to formulate and administer any rules 
and regulations or other procedures to implement this employee furlough plan. 
 
Section 4.  The Director of Finance is to report to this Board any material changes in budget 
projections that in his judgment would or might justify an increase or diminishment of the 
employee furlough program, and in any event shall report to the Board no later than February 17, 
2010 as to the status of budget projections and the potential for a diminishment or termination or 
other alternatives of the employee furlough program. 
 
Section 5. This resolution of the Board of Estimates shall take effect upon adoption. 



3639 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Department of Finance – cont’d 
 
EXHIBIT A 
 

FISCAL 2010 
 

Post-Adoption Budget Reduction Plan 
 

Position Abolishments & Contract Terminations 
 

Agency Class Job No 

Finance Purchasing Services Coordinator 46019 

Finance Procurement Supervisor 47316 

Fire Assistant Chief 12565 

Fire Personnel Generalist 12582 

Fire Contractual Service Specialist (2) none 

HCD Special Aide II 48279 

HCD Secretary III 48470 

Police Contract Service Specialist (7) none 

R&P Park Administrator 45314 

R&P Naturalist 33729 

R&P Office Assistant II 33747 

R&P Office Assistant III 24478 

R&P City Forestry Specialist 33753 

R&P Building Maintenance Supv 33731 

R&P Accountant I 24061 

Sheriff Court Security Assistant Contract (5) none 
   

 
CORRESPONDENCE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE 
BALTIMORE FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 734, THE 
BALTIMORE FIRE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 964, AND THE 
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, BALTIMORE LODGE #3. 
 
(FILE NO. 57086) 



3640 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
President:  “We have one item that remains and that is Pages 94-

100, it is the Department of Finance, Fiscal Year 2010 Post 

Adoption Budget Reduction Plan.  You have to pick one (mic).” 

Mr. Edward Gallagher, Director of Finance:  “Thank you madam 

President.  I would like to take a few minutes.  I have provided 

a handout for members of the Board to review the Post Adoption 

Budget Reduction Plan for Fiscal 2010. A little bit about the 

recent history.  In the past two years, they presented a series 

of budget challenges. Implemented a hiring freeze early in 2008, 

as revenues began to fall, close deficits of $37,000,000.00 in 

the General Fund and $31,000,000.00 in the Motor Vehicle Fund 

during Fiscal 2009, for a total of $68,000,000.00 in mid-year 

reductions this past year, Fiscal 2009. Fiscal 2010, in the 

development of that budget for both the Motor Vehicle Fund and 

the General Fund, from our baseline a reduction of 

$120,000,000.00 was required in order to  balance the budget of 

those two funds, $65,000,000.00 from the General Fund and 

$55,000,000.00 from the Motor Vehicle Fund.  Transfer and 

Recordation Tax has had a history over the last few years of 

rapidly declining due to the recession. You note on Page 3 that 

just from Fiscal 2006 to Fiscal 2009 there was a drop of over 

$70,000,000.00 or 60% drop in those revenue sources. Now, we 

proposed in the Fiscal 10 Budget $46,008,000.00 as a budget 



3641 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
figure, expecting hopefully that the revenues would level off.  

However, just a preliminary look, so far we only have two months 

of data, we think that will probably fall short by at least 

$6,500,000.00.  Highway user revenues, the Stalwart of the Motor 

Vehicle Fund.  This is sharing of the highway user revenues by 

the State and local governments.  The economic slow down has had 

an impact you can see it has decreased by $61,000,000.00 or 27% 

since 2007.  Although we budgeted $166.4 for this current fiscal 

year, we immediately had a write-down notice from the State that 

we would expect another $7,000,000.00 write-down off of that 

number.  And of course, as we all are aware, we have received a 

$31,600,000.00 cut as part of the State Aid reductions.  I think 

it is noteworthy to talk a little bit about the structure of the 

budget on Page 5.  Nearly half the City’s costs are fixed, which 

constrains the amount of funds which we have in the 

discretionary to make adjusts in any given budget year.  Now the 

fixed costs earned include the debt service, pension costs, 

school construction, insurance; those types of expenses have to 

be budgeted to meet the City’s obligation. So the discretionary 

area of course, is the area which flexibility is available.  

Page 6, it be noted that if we just look at that flexible part, 

or discretionary part of the budget structure, funding available 

to cover discretionary expenses has dropped $132,000,000.00 or 



3642 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
14% from Fiscal 2009.  The latest challenge, a very preliminary 

forecast for the General Fund, the Motor Vehicle Fund indicates 

at least the combined potential revenue shortfall of our own 

local revenues of about $25,000,000.00.  I had mentioned about 

$6,500,000.00 in Transfer and Recordation Tax and we expect a 

drop in income tax around $8,500,000.00 for a total of about 

$50,000,000.00 for the General Fund.  In the MVR fund I spoke 

about the $7,000,000.00 write-down and we expect to receive an 

additional write-down and made a modest estimate of about 

$3,000,000.00.  So, that is $10,000,000.00 in Motor Vehicle 

Fund.  That makes up our $25,000,000.00 problem from local 

revenues.  As you all are aware --.” 

Mayor:  “Mr. Gallagher not to cut you off.  That is in addition 

to the I think in 09 we have seen the State cut the Motor 

Vehicle Revenue --.” 

Mr. Gallagher:  “Yes.” 

Mayor:  “Three times.  This time $30?” 

Mr. Gallagher:  “$31,002,000.00.” 

Mayor:  “And then twice.”    

Mr. Gallagher:  “Before.  We took a big hit in development of 

the Fiscal 10 Budget, and then as soon as the budget was adopted 

we got notice of another $7,000,000.00 write-down.  So, we are 

looking at a objectives gap of $60,002,000.00. After the budget 



3643 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
has been adopted our objectives for closing the budget gap are 

three-fold.  One was to minimize employee layoffs, maintain 

basic services to the extent possible and live within our means 

by not increasing taxes or fees.  On page 9 is the listing of 

the components that we feel when acted upon we can close the 

budget at least as far as we know in terms of the 

$60,000,000.00.  We feel the ongoing budget freeze should yield 

about $20,500,000.00.  We are going to defer $2,003,000.00 of 

PAYGO. We have presented included in this package $12,009,000.00 

of agency spending reductions for this fiscal year.  I will talk 

about the employee furlough in a minute, but that is expected to 

yield about $13,500,000.00 and to close that gap, we are 

recommending at this time that we would have to use about 

$11,000,000.00 of the fiscal 2009 undesignated fund balance.  

Let me say that the development and implementation of the 

employee furlough plan was a significant undertaking and a lot 

of folks combined their efforts to put together the structure as 

well as a set of regulations for implementation as well as a set 

of FAQ’s which will be on the City’s website this afternoon for 

the public to view.  So, the furlough plan will become effective 

October 5th and last through June 30th.  Furloughs are a tool for 

reducing costs during difficult budget times while minimizing 

the strain of employee layoffs.  A furlough imposes unpaid leave 



3644 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
on an employee, but in doing so allows for more employees to 

keep their jobs and our health benefits. The scope of the 

furlough plan is that it will include all full time, part-time, 

temporary and contractual City employees, as well as employees 

from agencies/quasi-agencies, including the Baltimore 

Development Corporation, the Parking Authority of Baltimore City 

and the Office of Promotion of the Arts.  A furlough includes a 

combination of designated mandatory furlough days and additional 

mandatory furlough days to be implemented between October 1st and 

June 30th.  The designated mandatory furlough days are days in 

which the City will be officially closed except for the 24/7 

operations, trash and recycling collection.  There will be five 

designated mandatory furlough days that coincide with already 

designated City holidays.  These mandatory furlough days are not 

City holidays.  They have been designated as Friday, October 9, 

Friday, November 27, Thursday, December 24, Friday, January 15, 

and Friday, May 28.  Solid Waste collections and agency units 

that are involved in the support of Court operations and the 

related activities and the 24/7 operations are exempt from using 

those mandatory furlough days.  However, the affected 

Departments will be required to manage the number of required 

furlough days for each employee in these operations over the 

nine-month period from October through June.  The total number 



3645 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
of furlough days will be in accordance with the following 

structure in terms of furlough day’s requirement for each of the 

employees.  Employees in the salary range of less than 

$50,000.00 will have five days.  That is equivalent to about 

1.9% reduction over the year.  Next is the those employees 

earning between $50,000.00 and $100,000.00 would have eight days 

of furlough and that is equivalent to about 3.08% on an annual 

basis.  Greater than $100,000.00 will have ten day furlough 

requirement that is about 3.85% on an annual basis.  For those 

employees that work for ten months their days of furlough are 

four for less than $50,000.00,  seven for $50,000.00 to 

$100,000.00 and nine for those earning greater than $100,000.00.  

In the resolution that has been presented to your honorable 

Board, there is an item that is important and I will take a 

minute to note it, that the budget reduction plan for employees 

who are represented by the Fire and Police unions will be 

delayed.  A plan for those employee groups will be presented to 

the Board of Estimates on October 21, 2009.  Let me conclude by 

saying a couple of things about the outlook budgetarily.  Of 

course, this uh looking out in the next several months and 

considering what is going on in the State and considering our 

own local revenues, the outlook is that it will only add to our 

challenge further.  In Fiscal 2011, the State is forecasting a 



3646 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
$2,000,000,000.00 revenue deficit.  In Fiscal 2011, the City 

faces an unprecedented, unprecedented increases in pension 

costs.  That will be a significant challenge that we have to 

face in 2011.  In addition to that, we would expect further 

reductions in State aid and/or a shifting of expenses to local 

governments and we feel that is inevitable.  This plan before 

you is a plan obviously that addresses the $60,000,000.00 that 

we have currently to deal with and I think the plan ought to 

address that part.  We will wait until the second activity of 

the State to consider the closing their $300,000,000.00 gap and 

we will be no doubt back to the Board to deal with that at that 

time.  That concludes my remarks.” 

President: “Any questions for Mr. Gallagher? I have one 

question.  You mentioned the agency reductions hiring freeze, 

all the things to get us to this $60,002,000.00.  With the 

action before us today is merely for the furlough and the 

position reductions?” 

Mr. Gallagher:  “That is correct.”     

President:  “So it doesn’t include that there’s you said there 

is $12,009,000.00 in agency reductions, but that has yet to be 

identified.  Correct?” 

Mr. Gallagher:  “What we have done -- what we are asking the 

Board to do is to approve the furlough plan in terms of the 



3647 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
structure indicated in the resolution and to abolish the 

positions and terminate contracts that have been presented to 

the Board the reduction of $12,009,000.00 from the City agencies 

are within their budgets.  We are not asking the Board to make 

any cuts per se as the appropriations will be moved out and 

into.  They will remain in the program, but they will be moved 

out, so they will not subject to spending.  So, there is no need 

for the Board to deal with that.” 

President:  “Thank you.  Are there any other questions? Thank 

you.  Thank you very much. Mr. Middleton.” 

Mr. Glenard Middleton:  “Representing some workers in the City 

that are called the operational workers out of Local 44.  They 

are the Recreation and Parks operational employees, the Public 

Works operational employees, Solid Waste, and also General 

Services and other employees that are operational.  I want to 

thank you first of all for allowing me this opportunity to speak 

to you, Madam President and also to the Honorable Mayor and the 

Honorable Comptroller and the other members of the Board of 

Estimates for the City of Baltimore.  I just want to speak to 

you on behalf of these workers out of Local 44 and also the 

Nurses Local 558.  I am here today to say to you that it is my 

protest because our members met on Sunday and they said that, 

‘yes, there is a crisis and they understand how difficult 



3648 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
crisis’s are, but they also understand that when they were asked 

to support the One Plus One they did it reluctantly, and the 

hottest days of the last couple years the average temperature of 

92 degrees all summer.’  These workers agreed to support it. 

Then as we go back to the spring of this year, when the City 

found $48,000,000.00 then the City found another $13,700,000.00; 

we say why can’t that help this budget crisis now.  Because if 

there is truly a budget crisis and then if there is a Rainy Day 

Fund, why not use the Rainy Day Fund.  Then these workers said 

in our meeting that if we are to support a furlough day, which 

is a reduction in their salary, then they say, ‘why can’t we get 

a return, and that is what we are asking’.  A return for our 

investment’.  Whether it would be in the following Fiscal year 

2011, or the Fiscal year 2012. Then they say to you to these 

distinguished and Honorable elected officials, that they say to 

you no layoff clause.  Because they lost quite a few last month 

in layoffs, and a layoff to us is a firing.  So, we say to you 

to a no layoff clause. We think that is important because, the 

adjustments are not easily tolerated by these members of this 

bargaining unit.  Particularly, for employees that are the lower 

end of averaging under $30,000.00 a year, which is almost of 

them, maybe almost half.  Their salary scales and wages are 

necessary to maintain their household.  So, I say to you we 



3649 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
think it is important.  We think that you look at this that you 

say to the Labor Commissioner that we sit down and continue 

these negotiations, because these workers live in the City of 

Baltimore.  They pay those difficult taxes everyday.  They don’t 

mind doing it.  They don’t mind the work.  But they want to be 

treated fairly.  You know that what happened as I close out in 

Prince Georges County just several months ago.  They negotiated 

with our members a 3% pay raise and then they gave them ten 

furlough days, and what happened with those ten furlough days, 

we went to court, and the Judge ruled in our favor.  They are 

going to have to give them back.  Yes there is an Appeal before 

the 4th Circuit Court down in Richmond and we say to you, if you 

are going to give us a 2% pay raise, then why take it back, 

because that is what just happened.  You took it back.  So not 

offer it to us, because a loss to us, to our family at the 

salaries that we make, makes us not pay bills, and a layoff is a 

firing.  So we think it is difficult and we hope that this 

illustrious and distinguished Board reconsider this.  Thank 

you.” 

Ms. Deborah Moore Carter, Labor Commissioner:  “I would like to 

respond please.  First of all, I would like to thank Mr. 

Middleton, Ms. Woodhad and Ms. Peacock the AFSCME local 

Presidents for their leadership.  Their contracts are coming up.  



3650 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
They will be open in January and I told Mr. Middleton that the 

City has no opposition to whatever proposal he puts on the 

table, however, during this juncture, we are not able to offer 

no layoffs, because we don’t know what the State will do in the 

future and we also can’t do a return on the investment right 

now.  But, even despite of negotiations starting in January, we 

will have labor management meetings and we will continue to meet 

during the winter.” 

Mr. Middleton:  “Can I give a counter response?” 

President:  “Why not, you are already up here Mr. Middleton.  

Just to say that we have not looked at any other options like 

legal options, but we want you to know that is still on the 

table. Thank you.” 

President:  “Thank you very much. Madam Mayor.” 

Mayor:  “Thank you Madam President and I really want to thank 

all the unions.  As Mr. Gallagher indicated early in his 

presentation, we began actually this process of looking at 

future revenues here in the City two years ago, when we began to 

freeze positions not knowing how the deficit would turn out. But 

understanding based on the economy what our budget constraints 

we were facing.  So, we came before this Board and the Council 

in June 2009 with a budget of a $65,000,000.00 deficit that we 

had to make a lot of transitions in this fiscal year.  Looking 



3651 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
at what is happening at the State with several cuts coming, this 

particular cut we are still not out of the water.  We realize 

that there are some really tough decisions.  So you ask 

yourself, how do you continue to build on a momentum of the 

success that we have done collectively in this City and all of 

our agencies and Departments.  How do we minimize the pain for 

everyone? I met several weeks ago with all of the unions, I laid 

it on the table about what we were facing.  I through the Labor 

Commissioner and Finance and others, tried to provide them with 

as much information as possible, but I also emphasized that if 

we can minimize layoffs we had to look at options.  For every 

layoff that impacts a family.  So, for every layoff it also 

impacts the quality of services that we provide to the citizens 

here in Baltimore.  One thing that we want to make sure that we 

continue to do, is to continue to focus on the goals and 

objectives of the City running it as effectively and efficient 

and staying focused.  You know, did we ask for this? No.  I 

remember the four years of surplus that we had.  I had not seen 

in 20 some years in being in public office, well it is not here 

today.  So what do we do?  Do we look at laying off?  Today, we 

a proposal, there will be more coming before this Board as well 

as the Council.  Furlough days and asking people to take a cut 

and a day without pay is a difficult decision to make.  But I 



3652 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
guess the question then becomes, is it better to take a furlough 

versus being laid off.  So the unions have come forth and I want 

to thank MAPS, and representatives here from MAPS and AFSCME and 

CUB for understanding this effort.  We are still working with 

the Fire and Police.  I want to make it known publicly because 

of all the media hype, that we don’t want to comprise the safety 

of the City.  We don’t want to comprise the quality of services 

that we provide to the citizens of this City and the businesses 

who generate the monies that we have in our coffers, but we also 

have to make tough decisions, and the kind of decisions that we 

have to make today will impact.  What does it mean, it means 

that we all are going to have to tighten up, but it also means 

that in this effort, a year from now, two years from now, 

believe me Glenn Middleton and other unions who are here, I 

understand the sacrifices that you are making on behalf of your 

workers and if I had a crystal ball and knew a year from now 

that our revenue that we are generating is going to change in 

the positive, I would definitely like to make that kind of 

commitment to the workers of the City.  Because I believe 

everyone who works for City government works hard, is committed 

to providing a service.  Can I make that commitment about 

layoffs? No.  We have a proposal on the table of abolishing 

positions.  Right now we are at 27, I believe it is 14 full-time 



3653 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
and 13 part-time.  If we don’t do the furloughs, it could mean 

up to 400 people being laid off in City government, 400.  So the 

question then becomes do we lay off 400 people or do we take 

this hit everyone sharing in it in some way to minimize the pain 

so that people can continue to take care of their families here 

in the City who work in City government. So, this is before us 

and we are going to continue to work with the other unions and 

again, we are not going to compromise the progress that we have 

made in making the City safer.  We are not going to compromise 

in the quality of services that we have provided across the 

board. But we are not out of the waters. We have to really make 

some tough decisions during these times, but I definitely want 

to make it very clear to Finance that I want to minimize the 

number of layoffs and I wanted to do this in way that we all 

shared in this, because the ultimate goal is when times are 

better we all share in the benefits in moving the City forward.” 

President:  “Madam Comptroller.” 

Comptroller:  “I agree with the Mayor, these are very difficult 

times locally and nationally and there are continual efforts for 

us to balance our budget and based on the information that we 

just received from the Finance Director, the State has 

challenges which may further impact the City.  But, the goal of 

this plan is to minimize layoffs and to continue the basic 



3654 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
services, and the furlough definitely will not be easy.  But, I 

support it because, it will save jobs which is important and it 

will also allow us to balance our budget today.” 

President:  “Thank you very much.  Madam Mayor, you have said 

very clearly that furloughs and layoffs would be painful.  I 

think we can all attest that they are. Today, I am supporting 

the furlough plan because of the very real need for the City to 

act quickly and responsibly to address an enormous budget 

shortfall that threatens the very financial stability of our 

City.  We must act, and we must act now.  The only likely 

alternative to this furlough plan is an even more painful one 

and this is as the Mayor stated, dramatic layoffs.  The longer 

we wait, the harder this painful pill is to swallow.  The less 

able we are able to spread the pain of these reductions 

throughout the budget.  In fact, the State government planning 

further cuts, I urge the administration to continue looking 

vigilantly for additional efficiencies and cost savings, and 

guarding against waste, so that we are better prepared for 

another round of painful cuts. Every City expenditure should be 

viewed through the prism is this more important than a City 

worker’s job or pay?  I would like to thank all of the City’s 

employee unions, including Fire and Police for their commitment 

to work with the City to address these difficult decisions.  I 



3655 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
am hopeful that the administration, fire and police can find 

common ground and that concerns regarding public safety can be 

addressed.  I would also like to thank Mr. Gallagher for your 

diligence in working with City agency heads to craft a proposal 

that will help address the City’s budget shortfall.  

Additionally, I would like to thank you for your vision because 

as we may have balked at many of the cost saving proposals that 

you have put before us, you have put the City --- because of 

your vision and your leadership, the recommendation that you 

made have put the City in a much better position than many 

jurisdictions locally and nationally to weather this recession.  

So, I would like to thank you for that. I didn’t thank you at 

the time and I just want to assure you that any name I called 

you after you left the room was --- I am just joking.  However 

as we discussed, I am still deeply concerned that the furlough 

proposal will disproportionately impact our lowest paid 

employees with families who often live paycheck to pay check.  

They are already struggling to make ends meet in these difficult 

times.  These employees are the backbone of our City government.  

Some I am sure have only one income stream, and I believe that 

we must take great care to ensure that the City’s furlough plan 

is as flexible and progressive as possible.  While we must act 

on this plan today, this does not preclude the administration 



3656 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
from implementing this furlough plan in the most equitable and 

balanced way possible.  One idea would be to allow City 

employees earning less than $30,000.00 to use some of their 

accrued leave to offset some of the impact of the mandatory five 

furlough days when the City government will be closed. The City 

would still reap the benefits of significant savings achieved by 

closing government for five days and this could be financed by 

simply eliminating some of the accrued time of employees making 

of over $90,000.00 to $100,000.00.  I am committed to working 

with the administration to look at this idea and others. I am 

also committed to working to find more efficiency and cost 

savings, including in the City Council’s budget, so that we are 

better prepared for the future.  Again, thank you.  Is there a 

Motion?” 

City Solicitor:  “I would MOVE the approval of the Furlough 

Resolution presented by our visionary Director of Finance, Mr. 

Gallagher, given the economic context that we find ourselves in 

and the challenges that we are still going to have to deal with 

in the future.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE.  Opposed.  Motion 

carries. The Post Adoption Budget Reduction Plan has been 

adopted. I don’t believe there was anything else on the Agenda.  



3657 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Mr. Gallagher.” 

Mr. Gallagher:  “There were two items that I presented to the 

Board.  The resolution and the abolishment of positions and the 

termination of contracts.” 

City Solicitor:  “That was presented in the written matters to 

the Board. I would amend the Motion and approve that as well.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE.  Opposed.  Motion 

carries.  Thank you very much. As there is no more business 

before the Board, the meeting will recess until bid opening at 

12:00 Noon.” 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

  

 



3658 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Clerk: “The Board is now in session for the receiving and 

opening of bids.” 

  
BIDS, PROPOSALS AND CONTRACT AWARDS 

 
  Prior to the reading of bids received today and the 

opening of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced that 

the following agencies had issued an Addendum extending the 

dates for receipt and opening of bids on the following contract.  

There were no objections. 

 

THERE WERE NO ADDENDUM RECEIVED. 
 







3659 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
     Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board 

received, opened and referred the following bids to the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

 

Bureau of Purchases      - B50001162, Extruded Street 
       Name Sign Blanks    
 
Allied Contractors, Inc. 
Corman Marine  

Bureau of Purchases      - B50001183 Tire Repair and  
       Maintenance Supplies   
 
The Waters Co. 
Myers Tire Supply 
Salvo Limited Partnership, LLLP 
 
Bureau of Purchases      - B50001190 Work Trucks in Two  
       Configurations     
 
Chesapeake Ford Truck Sales, Inc. 
Winner Ford 
Chapman Chevrolet 
Apple Ford L/M Inc. 
Hertrich Fleet Services, Inc. 
Criswell Chevrolet Inc. 
Bob Bell Ford 
Bob Bell Chevrolet of Belair 
 
Bureau of Purchases      - B50001193 Tow Chains, TIW  
       Cables, Assemblies, and TIW- 
       Downs      
 
NO BIDS RECEIVED 
 



3660 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
Bureau of Purchases      - B50001199 OEM Parts and   
       Services for Kawasaki, Suzuki 
       and Yamaha Dirt bikes and  
       ATVs       
 
 
NO BIDS RECEIVED 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases      - B50001201 Supply of Polymeric 
       Flocculant, Centrifuge   
       Dewatering for the Back River 
       Wastewater Treatment Plant  
 
Tidewater Products, Inc. 
Kemira Water Solutinos, Inc. 
Ciba Corporation 
 Polydyne, Inc. 
Coyne Chemical 
 
Bureau of Purchases      - B50001212 Street Tree and  
       Stump Removal: Group III   
 
Asplundh Tree Expert Co. 
C&D Tree Service, Inc. 
Takoma Tree Experts, Inc. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  



3661 
 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES                                       9/23/09 

MINUTES 
 
 

There being no objections, the Board UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, the Board adjourned until its next regularly 

scheduled meeting on Wednesday, July 22, 2009. 

 

 

 

 
                                   JOAN M. PRATT 
                                   Secretary 
 
 
                                    
 
 


	PERSONNEL
	Department of Transportation
	Department of Recreation and Parks
	Department of Housing and Community Development

	Account: 9910-588-989 (HOPWA)
	         4857-575-013-00-351 (CDBG-R)
	APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
	APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
	Bureau of Purchases
	Bureau of Purchases


